DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Telephone: (212) 909-6000
Facsimile: (212) 909-6836

Steven R, Gross (SG 1766)
Jonathan E. Richman (JR 2491)
Jeffrey S. Jacobson (JJ 8872)

Special Counsel to the Debtors

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re
GLOBAL CROSSING LTD., et al.

Debtors.

e

Chapter 11 Case Nos.
02-40187 (REG) through
02-40241 (REG),
02-11982 (REG),
02-13765 (REG)

(Jointly Administered)

SUMMARY SHEET PURSUANT TO UNITED STATES TRUSTEE GUIDELINES FOR
REVIEWING APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF

EXPENSES FILED UNDER 11 §§ U.S.C. 330 AND 331

Name of Applicant:

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP

Role:

Special Counsel to the Debtors

Date of Retention:

February 12, 2002

Current Compensation Period:

April 1, 2003 — December 9, 2003

Total Hours Billed: 13,299

Total Fees Incurred During Period: $6,741,972.30
Fees Paid During Period: $4,492.272.66
Net Fees Requested: $2,249,699.64
Total Expenses Incurred During Period: $455,121.62
Expenses Paid During Period: $403,240.26
Net Expenses Requested: § 51,881.36

Total Fees and Expenses Requested for Current
Compensation Period:

$7,197,093.92

Net Fees and Expenses Requested for Current
Cornpensation Period:

$2,301,581.00

21651267v4




Current Compensation Period: (cont’d)
Blended Rate (excluding Non-Working
Travel Time): $507.92
Blended Rate for Attorneys only (excluding | $554.37
Non-Working Travel Time):

Retention Period: February 12, 2002 — December 9, 2003
Total Hours Billed: 63,956.6
Total Fees Requested for Retention Period $26,486,208.53
Total Expenses Requested for Retention

Period: § 2,021,873.57
Total Fees and Expenses Requested for
Retention Period $28,508,082.10

This is a fourth interim and final application.

The following prior applications have been filed:

Date Filed Period Fees Sought Expenses Fees Awarded | Expenses Amounts Held
Covered Sought Awarded Back as of
December 9,
2004
6/28/2002 2/12/02 - $6,009,675.30" | $420,790.66 | $6,009,675.30 $420,790.66 50
4/30/02
11/25/2002 | 5/1/2002 - | $6,109,489.00 | $488,434.31" | $6,109,489.00 | $48843431 | $0
9/30/2002
6/2/2003 10/1/2002 - | $7,625,071.93 $657,526.98 | $7,625,071.93 | $657,526.98 $0
3/31/2003
TOTAL $19,744,236.23 | $1,566,751.95
AWARDED
TO DATE

In response to a request by the United States Trustee, Debevoise agreed to bill all non-working
travel time at 50% of its regular rates, and thus agreed to reduce the fees in its First Interim
Application by $21,970.90. Before this reduction, Debevoise had sought fees totaling
$6,031,646.20 in its First Fee Application.

) response to a request by the Fee Committee (as further defined herein), Debevoise agreed to
reduce the fees and expenses sought in its Second Interim Application by $7,656.00 and
$33,504, respectively. Before this reduction, Debevoise had sought fees totaling $6,117,145.00
and expenses totaling $521,938.31 in its Second Fee Application.

21651267v4



MATTER

Shareholder
(Class Actions

ERISA Actions

Government
Investigations

Pender
Litigation

Employment
Law Claims

Other Related
Matters

Fee Application

Non-Working
Travel

TOTAL

Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.
Compensation by Project Category
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

HOURS

6,169.1

1,711.8

1,439.2

1,637.7

784.8

1,415.1

61.8

79.5

FEES

3,085,207.56

939,803.05

683,053.67

924,640.40

351,104.30

714.368.92

16,329.50

27,464.90

13,299.00 6,741,972.30

DISBURSEMENTS

248,698.83

33,623.89

61,758.44
55,192.93
22,904.09
32,618.14

325.30

0.00

455,121.62

TOTAL

3,333,906.39

973,426.94

744.812.11

979,833.33

374,008.39

746,987.06

16,654.80

27.464.90"

7,197,093.92

This total represents 50 percent of fees incurred for time spent traveling for Global
Crossing matters but not spent working for this or another client. As Exhibit A to

this Application reflects, the full value of such fees totals $54,929.80.

40068220v2



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees

All Timekeepers and All Matters (excluding Lawyer Non-Working Travel)
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

(Law School Class/ ;

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate Fees
PARTNERS
Arthur L. Marriott (1966/1997) 89.80 787.00 70,672.60
Ralph C. Ferrara (1970/1981) 830.80 763.19 634,060.00
David A. Duff (1972/1983) 70.00 760.54 53,237.60
Michael E. Wiles (1978/1987) 19.10 755.84 14,436.60
David R. Rivkin (1979/1988) 11.50 754.00 8,671.00
Jeffrey P. Cunard (1980/1989) 527.80 765.43 403,996.40
Joseph P. Moodhe (1880/1990) 116.90 760.38 88,888.20
John B. Missing (1982/2002) 503.40 .757.89 381,519.60
E. Pagel Serebransky (1984/1995) 7.00 754.00 5,278.00
Colby A. Smith (1987/1996) 655.00 740.70 485,157.20
Peter J. Loughran (1989/1998) 218.70 706.01 154,403.70
Jonathan R. Tuttle {1992/2000) 32.60 638.00 20,798.80
TOTAL FOR PARTNERS 3,082.60 $2,321,119.70
COUNSEL
Phillip D. Parker (1975) 67.50 578.00 39,015.00
Ann M. Ashton (1980) 1,415.00 574.37 812,733.00
Jonathan E. Richman (1982) 1,762.50 573.55 1,310,885.30
Timothy K. Beeken (1991) 0.40 578.00 231.20
Zarina Bhesania (1991) 37.30 567.32 21,161.20
TOTAL FOR COUNSEL 3,282.70 $1,884,025.70
ASSOCIATES
Jeffrey S. Jacobson (1995) 659.30 506.40 333,869.20
Cart Riehl (1995) 74.80 496.75 37,156.90
Suzanne M. Grasso (1997) 124.40 484.00 60,209.60
Kevin C. Lombardi (1997) 628.60 487.61 306,511.70
Scott Ruskay-Kidd (1997) 34.80 495.00 17,226.00
Heather Capell (1998) 753.50 478.38 360,460.10
Beth A. Collier (1998) 25.90 451.00 11,680.90
Sarah Downie (1998) 3.80 495,00 1,881.00
Ada Fernandez Johnson (1998) 66.20 477.79 31,629.40
Anne C. Meyer (1998) 200.50 484.84 97,210.30
Erik Bierbauer (1999) 11.10 424.00 4,706.40
Natalie S. Klein (1999) 128.60 424.00 54,526.40

! Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 1 of 4



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Global Crossing Ltd.
Summary of Hours and Fees

All Timekeepers and All Matters (excluding Lawyer Non-Working Travel)
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

(Law School Class/ ;
Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate Fees

ASSOCIATES CONTD

Ellen Marcus {1999) 59.10 42512 25,124.40
Polly Pope (1999) 129.60 424 .00 54,950.40
Deborah Ruff (1999) 15.80 424.00 6,699.20
Daniel J. Spillane (1999) 123.20 435.57 53,662.40
Jennifer C. Argabright {2000) 49.00 435.00 21,315.00
Joshua Berman (2000) 13.80 380.00 5,244 .00
Kristian Borg-Olivier (2000) 14.60 380.00 5,548.00
Collette B. Cunningham (2000) 244.10 426.05 104,000.00
Winsome G. Gayle (2000) 104.10 41519 43,221.00
William Rhee (2000) 362.30 395.47 143,278.50
Yosef Rothstein (2000) 83.10 380.00 31,578.00
Bernard J. Schwartz (2000) 2550 435.00 11,092.50
Jeffrey A. Alberts (2001) 346.10 374.14 129,490.20
Lindsay K. Blanco (2001) 29.70 340.62 10,116.40
Steven Friel (2001) 11.70 336.00 3,931.20
Rachel Jaffe Mauceri (2001) 71.70 359.30 25,762.10
Julie Ahrens (2002) 40.60 341.00 13,844.60
Or Baron (2002) 51.10 341.00 17,425.10
Joseph E. Bartel (2002) 27.00 270.00 7,290.00
Jocelyn C. Bramble (2002) 101.80 341.00 34,713.80
Robert H. Chandler (2002) 54.40 341.00 18,550.40
Gregory A. Diamond (2002) 34.60 341.00 11,798.60
Christopher T. Hines (2002) 14.00 341.00 4,774.00
Maria Lin (2002) 341.00 2,693.90
Parvin Daphne Moyne (2002) 31.10 270.00 8,397.00
Joseph J.M. Orabona (2002) 177.00 336.07 59,483.70
Ann Marie Preissler (2002) 135.20 301.82 40,806.60
Sean D. Wissman (2002) 115.60 315.82 36,508.60
Katherine Katsens (2003) 10.00 275.00 2,750.00
Lynnise Phillips (2003) 12.30 275.00 3,382.50
TOTAL FOR ASSOCIATES 5,207.50 $2,254,500.00

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 2 of 4



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Summary of Hours and Fees

Global Crossing Ltd.

All Timekeepers and All Matters (excluding Lawyer Non-Working Travel)
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

(Law School Class/ 1

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate Fees
LEGAL ASSISTANTS
Charlotte R. Gatto 49.70 204.00 10,138.80
Frank W. Green 2.00 209.00 418.00
Steven A. Horner 70.50 204.00 14,382.00
Tami L. McGreer 116.00 204.00 23,664.00
Alexia L. Richmond 1.00 193.00 193.00
John Rielly 1.10 204.00 224.40
Gregory A. Senn 2230 198.00 4,415.40
Kerry Stehn 161.30 193.00 31,130.90
Robert H. Tebbenkamp 488.60 182.00 88,925.20
TOTAL FOR LEGAL ASSISTANTS 912.50 $173,491.70
LITIGATION SUPPORT
Thomas D. Brock 1.00 97.00 97.00
Eduardo S. Ferreira 13.00 127.00 1,651.00
Brunilda Figuerca 44 .80 127.00 5,689.60
Carlos Gonzalez 67.00 187.00 12,529.00
John S. Rapacciuolo 2.30 187.00 430.10
Brian J. Stempel 2.00 198.00 396.00
Jose L. Vialet 185.30 127.00 23,5633.10
TOTAL FOR LITIGATION SUPPORT 315.40 $44,325.80
MANAGING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Joan A. Baffa 27.20 113.10 3,076.40
Manuel L. Erosa 30.70 201.13 6,174.80
Freelance 16.90 30.72 519.25
Marzena Hacker 22.00 84.00 1,848.00
Kevin Johnison 2.00 125.50 251.00
Amy Kokot 0.80 88.00 70.40
Tamara Kogan 47.50 88.00 4,180.00
Jonah Perry 15.40 124.00 1,909.60
Dana L. Saunders 23.50 88.00 2,068.00
Rafael F. Valdez 4.40 123.50 543.40
Jeanette Weir 55.70 88.00 4,901.60
TOTAL FOR MAO 246.10 $25,542.45

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 3 of 4



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees

All Timekeepers and All Matters (excluding Lawyer Non-Working Travel)
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

{Law School Class/ )
Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate Fees

PRACTICE SUPPORT

Mary Ann Canuso 34.80 215.00 7,482.00
TOTAL FOR PRACTICE SUPPORT 34.80 $7,482.00
FREELANCE LITIGATION SUPPORT

Freelance 137.90 28.15 4,020.05
TOTAL FOR FREELANCE LITIGATION SUP. 137.90 $4,020.05
TOTAL FOR ALL TIMEKEEPERS 13,219.50 6,714,507.40

Blended Rate for All Matters: $507.92

' Due to an hourly bilfing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates,

Page 4 of 4



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Global Crossing Ltd.
Summary of Hours and Fees
Lawyer Travel (Non-Working)*
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

(Law School Class/

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate Fees

PARTNERS

Ralph C. Ferrara (1970/1981) 46.70 763.15 35,639.00
Jeffrey P. Cunard (1980/1989) 12.00 770.00 9,240.00
Joseph P. Moodhe (1980/1990) 1.50 754.00 1,131.00
TOTAL FOR PARTNERS 60.20 46,010.00
ASSOCIATES

Jeffrey S. Jacobson (1995) 12.70 497.01 6,312.00
Collette B. Cunningham (2000) 3.80 435.00 1,653.00
Gregory A. Diamond (2002) 2.80 341.00 954.80
TOTAL FOR ASSOCIATES 19.30 8,919.80
TOTALS 79.50 54,929.80

Total Billed (50 percent): $27,464.90

* This includes time incurred during travel for client matters, but not
working during travel billed at 50 percent of regular billing rate.

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 1 of 1



Z o | ebeyd

1692172 92l 8€°88¢ £0°90¢ 96'¥0Z 9190} 99'696 AN s|ieD |joL suoydaja]
220069 69°/52°¢ FA ' 178444 £6'59E'C 6E90L°) SIOPUBA
apising pue Bupusisjuon suoydaja]
$9°528°S 68252 ZE°69 G60LZ 19°viG'e b8 2LLL S83AIaS UOELLLIOJU| YDIeaSSY
rA-NR %3 LE°€ 280 0cEl oL ol 62°00¢E vLe sbejsog
0S°L¥0'S1 oLeey 0£'8EL'C 0t'0Es 04499 O¥'629'9 09°2r0'Z (ebied Jad
01°0$ @ sadod GL'0G1) BuiAdodojoud
0£°6ZL'6Y 08°0EY’L 00°20L 1 T v2°Z6Z'0v 8E'¥20'L BuiAdooojoyd apising
0g'pze'a Tl 8 I¥9'G 62651} sasuadx3] snoaue|aosiy
85'268°'1E 6¥ ¥S0'C 82 1Pt 19°965°G 99262 09°602'¥1 ¥6°Z6E'C $80IMBS SIXT
£0'5%0'99 99'£69°L L1'89Z'EE 0.692Y 98'€65'/1 SP'65Z'6 [eAR]] JoAMET
00°69G°¢ 891Gl ZZZ8l LLee8 g0Zee 91°662'L o08'v8c sasuadx] 195204-j0-1nQ) 18Ame
68'629'S 62446 67129 Ze'SLy €612 g6ze8'e 60929 asuadx3y |2ajy JaAmeT
00°0S1L 00’051 saaq buijiy
0681291 08'8¢¢C 0£Z0Z'L 09009 0¥ 69E°2 05°62€'L1L 0€£'8¢6 {obed Jed g)" 1§
@ sobed 6| ‘G| ) SUOISSIWSURI} XB4
6ETYL'Y Z6'¥9 04°68G 80°'61G 9z’¢el 96'6L1'C LL665 9406 slabuassap
apISING pUe SauaAlla(] ssaidx3
99'698'¢}L S6'892 9T SELCL 09T ¥ZI5¢E SL°E09 A 2174 SADIAIAG |BABLIEY IUSWINI0CY
¥0'8L¥9 L8261 £F 1094 68°6¢6 O¥'SED G PE0e 9/'8l S80IA9S aseqejeq
rO'vLS 00°S¥ £6'G 0504 90°G.E GG 1L abieyn tebuasssy 43Q
sLove S0vel 18ce 0009l Le'El Bulielen wooy soualajuosy
0521 052 00°0L 801M9G bulpulg
Sv°0 SP°0 sabelanag
16°671'95 £1°69.°) 00'689'G Bl LP6'8Y G6'80C OL'6EL asuadx3 Jaouejaaly Aousby
SIVLIOL sSwie|3 me uoyebnn suoebysoau] uonoy uondYy SSe|D s1sljel uonedddy asjy
juawAojdwig Japuad LACH sse|D YSiya Japioyaleys |pojejay Jsyio

£00z '6 Joaquiadaq ybnouyl €00z ‘1 |Udy pouad ay) 1o} Janep Jad sjuswasingsiq pue safieyn ejot
"py7 Buissol) [eqo|o




Z Jo g ebed

£002Z ‘6 Jaquiaoaq ybnoay) €00z ‘1 (Mdy poued sy} Joy Jepep Jed sjuswasingsig pue sabieyn [e10]

"p1] Buissoi] [eqo|o

Z9'1eL'ssy 6070672 £6°26)°SS PI'85. L9 68'£Z9°cE £8'869'8PZ r1'819'z¢ 0€£'6Z¢ STVLOL
S55UBadXd pUe $83) SSEUNA
£6°¢88°eE1 85'68l'gl ov'0es’Le 50942y £8°02L'0l gL'9zi'08 avovi'c SB2IAIIG ME|JSTA
LT S9'SLF v00E6'T E:RrAN 9z'600°1L 99'GE00L vi'2as'e GZ'E9 asuadx 3 ucnepodsuel |
10°285°) oechL'L LLvyY sabieyo jduosuel]
SIVLOL SWE|D MeT uonebnn suonebnsoay| uonay uonoy sse|n siopep  {uoyeonddy sag]
uowAordwz Japuad 140D sse|9 YSINT | Jepioysseys  [pejelay Joulo




DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Telephone: (212) 909-6000
Facsimile: (212) 909-6836

Steven R. Gross (SG 1766)
Jonathan E. Richman (JR 2491)
Jeffrey S. Jacobson (JJ 8872)

Special Counsel to the Debtors

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Chapter 11 Case Nos.
02-40187 (REG) through
02-40241 (REG),
02-11982 (REG),
02-13765 (REG)

(Jointly Administered)

Inre
GLOBAL CROSSING LTD., et al.

Debtors.

A A T i

APPLICATION OF DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP FOR ORDER (I) ALLOWING
AND APPROVING INTERIM COMPENSATION AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 2003 - DECEMBER 9, 2003; (II) ALLOWING AND
APPROVING FINAL COMPENSATION AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT FOR
THE PERIOD FROM FEBRUARY 12, 2002 - DECEMBER 9, 2003; AND (III)
AUTHORIZING THE DEBTORS TO PAY OUTSTANDING FEES AND EXPENSES

Debevoise & Plimpton LLP (“Debevoise”) hereby makes its application (the
“Application”) to this Court, as special counsel for Global Crossing Ltd. (“Global Crossing™ or
the “Company”) and certain of its affiliates, as debtors and debtors-in-possession (collectively,
“the Debtors™), (i) allowing and approving interim compensation for professional services
rendered and reimbursement of expenses incurred from April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003
(the “Covered Period”); (ii) allowing and approving final compensation for professional services
rendered and reimbursement of expenses incurred from February 12, 2002 through December 9,

2003 (the “Retention Period™) and (iii) to the extent not already paid, authorizing the Debtors to

21651267v4



pay outstanding fees and expenses, all as further described herein. Debevoise respectfully
represents in support hereof as follows:

1. This Application is made pursuant to Sections 330 and 331 of Title 11 of the
United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code™) and Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy
Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules™). Debevoise seeks an Order (1) granting interim allowance
and approval of compensation for professional services rendered during the Covered Period in
the amount of $6,741,972.30, as well as reimbursement of expenses incurred during the Covered
Period in the amount of $455,121.62, for a total of $7,197,093.92; (ii) granting ﬁna'l allowance
and approval of compensation for professional services rendered during the Retention Period in
the amount of $26,486,208.53, as well as reimbursement of expenses incurred during the
Retention Period in the amount of $2,021,873.57, for a total of $28,508,082.10; and (iii)
directing the Debtors to pay to Debevoise all fees and expenses not heretofore paid during the
Retention Period, including, but not limited to, $2,301,581.00 due and owing for services
rendered and expenses incurred during the Covered Period, as well as any other amounts
previously held back pursuant to this Court’s Order Pursuant to Sections 105(a) and 331 of the
Bankruptcy Code Establishing Procedures for Interim Monthly Compensation and
Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals, dated Janunary 28, 2002 {(as amended, modified or
supplemented from time to time, the “Fee Procedures Order™), all as more fully set forth below.
Any objection will be heard at the hearing for this Application, in accordance with the Fee
Procedures Order.

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a billing summary showing, for the Covered
Period, the total hours billed to each project category, the composite hourly billing rate for the

project category, and, for each professional or paraprofessional charging time to the project

21651267v4



category, his or her name, hourly rate and hours billed. Debevoise seeks allowance of payment

for a total of 13,299 hours expended, including 11,652.3 hours of attorneys’ time and 1,646.7
hours of paraprofesstonals’ time.! Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a breakdown of charges and

expenses incurred during the Covered Period.?

Background

A, Generally
3. On January 28, 2002, April 24, 2002, August 4, 2002 and August 30, 2002, the

Debtors commenced these cases under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtors
continue to manage their businesses and properties as debtors-in-possession pursuant to Sections

1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code. No trustee or examiner has been appointed herein.

Debevoise has served printouts on this Court, the Office of the United States Trustee, the
Debtors, counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, counsel to the Debtors’
prepetition lenders, counsel to the Joint Provisional Liquidators, and the members of the Fee
Committee reflecting, on a daily basis, the professionals and paraprofessionals recording
time for these matters, how much time was recorded by each professional or paraprofessional
and descriptions of the services provided. Due to the length and the sensitive nature of these
individual service descriptions, Debevoise does not intend to file such printouts
electronically.

Debevoise has served printouts on this Court, the Office of the United States Trustee, the
Debtors, counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, counsel to the Debtors’
prepetition lenders, counsel to the Joint Provisional Liquidators, and the members of the Fee
Committee reflecting an itemization of charges and expenses, including the date each charge
was incurred, a description of the charge, and the individual incurring the expense, where
applicable. Due to the length and the sensitive nature of these printouts, Debevoise does not
intend to file such printouts electronically.

Reimbursement of some of the charges and disbursements incurred during the Covered
Period but not included in Exhibit B might be sought in the future because bills for such
charges and disbursements were not received, or Debevoise was otherwise unable to process
such charges and disbursements through its internal accounting system, in time for inclusion
in this Application.

21651267v4



4. This Court has jurisdiction over these cases and this Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C.
§8 157 and 1334(b). Venue is proper in this District pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409(a)
and Bankruptcy Rule 5005(a)(1).

5. No prior request has been made to this Court or any other court for the relief
sought herein.

6. The Debtors’ Chapter 11 cases have been consolidated for procedural purposes

only and are being jointly administered pursuant to an Order of this Court.

B. Retention of Debevoise and Case Status
7. The Debtors and/or certain of their current and former directors and officers (the

“Directors and Officers™) are currently defendants in more than 80 class action lawsuits and
other cases alleging violations of securities laws, the Employee Retirement Income Security Act
of 1974 (“ERISA”), and other laws. They also are or have been the subjects of Securities and
Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and United States Department of Justice (“DOJ”) investigations
relating to the Debtors’ accounting practices. In addition, the United States Department of Labor
(“DOL”) is investigating related issues. In early February 2002, the Debtors selected Debevoise
as special counsel for the securities, ERISA and other cases, the regulatory and government
investigations, and other issues as they arose.

8. By Order dated March 25, 2002 (the “Retention Order”), a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit C, this Court authorized the Debtors to retain Debevoise as counsel
pursuant to Sections 327(¢) and 328(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, effective as of February 12,
2002.

9, On December 26, 2002, this Court confirmed the Debtors’ Joint Plan of

Reorganization (the “Plan’). The Plan became effective on December 9, 2003 (the “Effective

Date™).

21651267v4



C. Previous Compensation of Debevoise.

10.  Under the Fee Procedures Order, each professional must file, in addition to
monthly fee statements (each a “Fee Statement”), an application for interim or final Court
approval and allowance of compensation and reimbursement of expenses pursuant to Section 331
of the Bankruptcy Code approximately every 150 days. Pursuant to the Fee Procedures Order,
Debevoise submitted the following fee statements for the period February 12, 2002 through April
30, 2002 (the “First Fee Period”):

(a) On April 19, 2002, Debevoise submitted its first monthly fee statement in the
amount of $4,950,985.09, consisting of fees of $4,730,276.30 and expenses of

$220,708.79 incurred from the Retention Date through March 31, 2002,

(b) On May 20, 2002, Debevoise submitted its second monthly fee statement in the
amount of $1,778,418.60, consisting of fees of $1,551,369.90 and expenses of

$227,048.70 incurred from April 1, 2002 through April 30, 2002.

11. Pursuant to the Fee Procedures Order, on June 28, 2002, Debevoise filed with this
Court its interim fee application for the First Fee Period (the “First Interim Application”),
seeking allowance of $6,031,646.20 in interim compensation for professional services rendered
and $420,790.66 in expense reimbursement.” In response to a request by the Office of the
United States Trustee (the *“U.S. Trustee”), Debevoise agreed to bill all non-working travel time
at 50% of its regular rates, and thus agreed to reduce the fees in its First Interim Application by
$21,970.90. As aresult, Debevoise sought $6,009,675.30 in its First Interim Application. By

Order of this Court, dated August 7, 2002 (the “First Fee Order”), Debevoise was awarded

3 Before filing its First Interim Application, in response to a request by the Debtors,

Debevoise agreed to discount by $250,000 its fees for the period February 12, 2002 through
March 31, 2002. Before this discount, the fees sought for the First Fee Period had totaled
$6,281,646.20.

21651267v4



interim fees in the amount of $5,408,707.77 (representing 90% of its agreed compensation of
$6,009,675.30) and interim expenses in the amount of $420,790.66, for a total amount of
$5,829,498.43. A copy of the First Fee Order is attached hereto as Exhibit D. Pursuant to the
First Fee Order, the Court continued to hold back 10% of the fees sought by Debevoise in the
First Interim Application.

12. Pursuant to the Fee Procedures Order, Debevoise submitted the following fee
statements for the period May 1, 2002 through September 30, 2002 (the “Second Fee Period™):

(a) On June 21, 2002, Debevoise submitted its third monthly fee statement in the
amount of $1,486,671.75, consisting of fees of $1,354,483.80 and expenses of

$132,187.95 incurred from May 1, 2002 through May 31, 2002.

(b) On July 19, 2002, Debevoise submitted its fourth monthly fee statement in the
amount of $1,588,255.37, consisting of fees of $1,511,218.80 and expenses of

$77,036.57 incurred from June 1, 2002 through June 30, 2002.

(c) On August 20, 2002, Debevoise submitted its fifth monthly fee statement in the
amount of $1,486,521.39, consisting of fees of $1,366,024.85 and expenses of

$120,496.54 incurred from July 1, 2002 through July 31, 2002.

(d) On September 20, 2002, Debevoise submitted its sixth monthly fee statement in
the amount of $750,064.06, consisting of fees of $664,706.55 and expenses of

$85,357.51 incurred from August 1, 2002 through August 31, 2002.

(e) On October 18, 2002, Debevoise submitted its seventh monthly fee statement in
the amount of $1,332,988.54, consisting of fees of $1,223,973.20 and expenses of

$109,015.34 incurred from September 1, 2002 through September 30, 2002.

21651267v4



13. Pursuant to the Fee Procedures Order, on November 25, 2002, Debevoise filed its
interim fee application for the Second Fee Period (the “Second Interim Application”) with the
Court, secking allowance of $6,117,145.00 in interim compensation for professional services
rendered and $521,938.31 in expense reimbursement. In response to a request by the committee
appointed pursuant to the Fee Committee and Fee Procedures Protocol dated August 21, 2002
(the “Fee Committee™), Debevoise agreed to reduce its fees by $7,656.00 and its expenses by
$33,504.00. By Order of this Court, dated June 4, 2003 (the “Second Interim Order”),
Debevoise was awarded interim fees in the amount of $4,887,591.20 (representing 80% of its
agreed compensation of $6,109,489.00) and interim expenses in the amount of $488,434.31, for
a total amount of $5,376,025.51. A copy of the Second Interim Order is attached hereto as
Exhibit E. Pursuant to the Second Fee Order and to the letter of the Fee Commttee dated June
30, 2003, this Court continued to hold back (i) 20% of the fees sought by Debevoise in the
Second Interim Application and (ii) 10% of the fees sought by Debevoise in the First Interim
Application.

14. Pursuant to the Fee Procedures Order, Debevoise submitted the following fee
statements for the period October 1, 2002 through March 31, 2003 (the “Third Fee Period™):

(a) On November 20, 2002, Debevoise submitted its eighth monthly fee statement in
the amount of $1,338,955.84, consisting of fees of $1,214,044.55 and expenses of

$124,911.29 incurred from October 1, 2002 through October 31, 2002.

(b) On December 20, 2002, Debevoise submitted its ninth monthly fee statement in
the amount of $1,121,737.89, consisting of fees of $994,733.22 and expenses of

$127,004.67 incurred from November 1, 2002 through November 30, 2002.

21651267v4



(¢) On January 21, 2003, Debevoise submitted its tenth monthly fee statement in the
amount of $1,175,166.66, consisting of fees of $1,064,550.20 and expenses of

$110,616.46 incurred from December 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002.

{d) On February 20, 2003, Debevoise submitted its eleventh monthly fee statement in
the amount of $1,599,259.34, consisting of fees of $1,521,422.45 and expenses of

$77,836.89 incurred from January 1, 2003 through January 31, 2003.

(e) On March 20, 2003, Debevoise submitted its twelfth monthly fee statement in the
amount of $1,744,605.73, consisting of fees of $1,637,203.48 and expenses of

$107,402.25 incurred from February 1, 2003 through February 28, 2003.

(f) On April 21, 2003, Debevoise submitted its thirteenth monthly fee statement in
the amount of $1,334,354.42, consisting of fees of $1,193,853.05 and expenses of

$140,501.37 incurred from March 1, 2003 through March 31, 2003.

15. Pursuant to the Fee Procedures Order, on June 2, 2003, Debevoise filed its interim
fee application for the Third Fee Period (the “Third Interim Application”) with the Court,
seeking allowance of $7,625,071.93 in interim compensation for professional services rendered
and $657,526.98 in expense reimbursement.* By Order of this Court, dated December 16, 2003

(the “Third Fee Order’”), Debevoise was awarded interim fees in the amount of $6,100,057.54

Due to a drafting error, the summaries on the first three pages of the Third Interim
Application incorrectly stated that the hours worked on these matters during the Third Fee
Period totaled 16,772.80. This amount excluded the 189.3 hours of Non-Working Travel
Time incurred during this period (which amount was billed at 50% of Debevoise’s regular
fees). As further set forth in the Third Fee Application and herein, Debevoise’s actual hours
for the Third Fee Period totaled 16,962.1. This clarification does not affect the fees and
expenses for the Third Fee Period, for which Debevoise hereby seeks final approval. All
other summaries and explanations of the hours, fees and expenses set forth in the Third Fee
Application are, to the best of Debevoise’s knowledge, correct.

21651267v4



(representing 80% of its agreed compensation of $7,625,071.93) and interim expenses in the
amount of $657,526.98, for a total amount of $6,757,584.52. A copy of the Third Fee Order is
attached hereto as Exhibit F.

16. The Third Fee Order also authorized the Debtors to release all amounts previously
held back upon reaching the Effective Date. On December 10, 2003, Debevoise received
payment of all amounts held back pursuant to the First Fee Order, the Second Fee Order and the
Third Fee Order. Debevoise has no outstanding fees or expenses from the First, Second or Third
Fee Period.

17. Pursuant to the Fee Procedures Order, Debevoise submitted the following fee
statements for the period April 1, 2003 through the Effective Date (the “Fourth Fee Period™):

(a) On May 20, 2003, Debevoise submitted its fourteenth monthly fee statement (the
“Fourteenth Fee Statement”) in the amount of $1,318,786.14, consisting of fees of
$1,234,731.85 and expenses of $150,189.09 (less a credit of $66,134.80)
incurred from April 1, 2003 through April 30, 2003. On July 29, 2003, Debevoise
received a payment of $1,071,839.77, representing approximately 80% of the
fees, or $967,785.48, and 100% of the expenses requested in the Fourteenth Fee

Statement.

(b) On June 20, 2003, Decbevoise submitted its fifteenth monthly fee statement (the
“Fifteenth Fee Statement™) in the amount of $1,082,705.68, consisting of fees of
$1,010,758.13 and expenses of $71,947.55 incurred from May 1, 2003 through

May 31, 2003. On September 3, 2003, Debevoise received a payment of

3 The adjustment to the Fourteenth Fee Statement represented a “crediting back” to the

Debtors of the fees and expenses that Debevoise agreed to deduct from amounts billed during
the First and Second Fee Periods, as further described in paragraphs 13 and 15 hereof.

9
21651267v4



$880,554.05, representing approximately 80% of the fees, or $808,606.50, and

100% of the expenses requested in the Fifteenth Fee Statement.

(c) On July 21, 2003, Debevoise submitted its sixteenth monthly fee statement (the
“Sixteenth Fee Statement”) in the amount of $627,157.20, consisting of fees of
$622,750.15 and expenses of $4,407.05 incurred from June 1, 2003 through June

30, 2003.

(d) On August 20, 2003, Debevoise submitted its seventeenth monthly fee statement
(the “Seventeenth Fee Statement”) in the amount of $655,696.96, consisting of
fees of $599,714.41 and expenses of $55,982.55 incurred from July 1, 2003
through July 31, 2003. On October 24, 2003, Debevoise received a payment of
$1,038,361.25, representing (i) approximately 80% of the fees, or $498,200.12,
and 100% of the expenses requested in the Sixteenth Fee Statement, and (ii)
approximately 80% of the fees, or $479,771.53, and 100% of the expenses

requested in the Seventeenth Fee Statement.

(e) On September 22, 2003, Debevoise submitted its eighteenth monthly fee
statement (the “Eighteenth Fee Statement”) in the amount of $431,584.70,
consisting of fees of $386,916.60 and expenses of $44,668.10 incurred from

August 1, 2003 through August 31, 2003.

(f) On October 20, 2003, Debevoise submitted its nineteenth monthly fee statement
(the “Nineteenth Fee Statement”) in the amount of $762,964.82, consisting of fees
0f$730,149.32 and expenses of $32,815.50 mcurred from September 1, 2003

through September 30, 2003.

10
21651267v4



(g) On November 20, 2003, Debevoise submitted its twentieth monthly fee statement
(the “Twentieth Fee Statement”) in the amount of $1,073,550.80, consisting of
fees of $1,030,320.38 and expenses of $43,230.42 incurred from October 1, 2003
through October 31, 2003. On December 10, 2003, Debevoise received payment
of $1,838,623.07, representing (i) approximately 80% of the fees, or $309,533.28,
and 100% of the expenses requested in the Eighteenth Fee Statement; (ii)
approximately 80% of the fees, or $584,119.46, and 100% of the expenses
requested in the Nineteenth Fee Statement; and (iii) approximately 80% of the
fees, or $824,256.31, and 100% of the expenses requested in the Twentieth Fee

Statement.

(h) On December 22, 2003, Debevoise submitted its twenty-first monthly fee
statement (the “Twenty-First Fee Statement™) in the amount of $902,559.69,
consisting of fees of $873,655.97 and expenses of $28,903.72 incurred from

November 1, 2003 through November 30, 2003.

(i) On January 20, 2004, Debevoise submitted its twenty-second monthly fee
statement (the “Twenty-Second Fee Statement™) in the amount of $224,759.52,
consisting of fees of $252,975.50 (less a credit of $51,193.62)° and expenses of

$22,977.64 incurred from December 1, 2003 through the Effective Date.

18. Debevoise has not yet received any payment in connection with its Twenty-First Fee
Statement or its Twenty-Second Fee Statement. With respect to amounts sought during the

Fourth Fee Period, the remainder of fees due and owing for services rendered during the period

6 The adjustment to the Twenty-Second Fee Statement reflected a “crediting back” to the

Debtors of a previous overpayment.

11
21651267v4



April 1, 2003 through October 31, 2003, totaling $1,123,068.16, have been held back pursuant to
the Fee Procedures Order.

Summary of Legal Services Rendered During the Covered Period

19. During the Covered Period, Debevoise performed numerous professional services
for the Debtors in connection with these Chapter 11 cases. Throughout the Covered Period,
Debevoise has coordinated its work with that of the Company’s bankruptcy counsel on a number
of fronts, including managing certain litigation and advising in connection with SEC filings,
monthly operating reports, and other disclosures. In view of the submission of Debevoise’s
complete daily time records, this Application only summarizes Debevoise’s principal activities
during the Covered Period segregated, to the extent practicable, by project categories as
identified in Exhibit A.”

A. Shareholder Class Actions®

20. Durnng the Covered Period, Debevoise devoted significant time and effort to
responding to the numerous shareholder and investor actions, including:

o ~working on potential settlement and related insurance and other issues,
including participation in mediation sessions with Magistrate Judge
Dolinger, plaintiffs’ counsel and co-counsel;

. reviewing recent filings and decisions; preparing various motions,
responsive papers and correspondence, and researching related issues;

The Debtors maintain directors’ and officers’ liability insurance policies, as well as
fiductary insurance policies providing coverage to fiduciaries for actions relating to the
Global Crossing Employee Retirement Savings Plan and the Global Crossing Change of
Control Severance Plan. Pursuant to the Retention Order, the Debtors seek payment of
Debevoise’s fees, as appropriate, from the Debtors’ insurance carriers.

In certain circumstances, the work done on these matters could be properly attributed to
either the Shareholder Class Actions or the ERISA Cases. Where appropriate, several
attorneys divided such time equally among both matters; others billed their time to one or the
other matter, depending on their personai area of focus, even though the work could have
related to both matters. There is no duplication of entries in Exhibit A, and no “double
counting” of time.

12
21651267v4



. communicating with co-counsel, counsel for co-defendants and clients
about litigation status, case management and strategy; and

. communicating with plaintiffs’ counsel about case-management and
settlement issues.

Total Hours: 6,169.1

B. ERISA Actions’

21. During the Covered Period, Debevoise spent considerable time and effort responding

to the numerous ERISA actions, including:

. working on potential settlement and related insurance and other issues,
including participation in mediation sessions with Magistrate Judge
Dolinger, plaintiffs’ counsel and co-counsel;

. continued communication with the U.S. Department of Labor (the “DOL”)
and giving attention to certain DOL inquiries and related matters;

. reviewing recent filings and decisions; preparing various motions,
responsive papers and correspondence, and researching related issues;

. giving advice on procedures for Gary Winnick’s contribution toward
401(k) plan losses;
. communicating with co-counsel, counsel for co-defendants and clients

about litigation status, case management and strategy; and

. communicating with plaintiffs’ counsel about case-management and
settlement issues.

Total Hours: 1,711.8

C. Government Investigations

22. During the Covered Period, Debevoise provided a vast array of services with regard

to the various investigations being conducted against the Debtors, including:

o Continuing discussions with the SEC, clients, counsel for co-defendants
and co-counsel pertaining to the resolution of the SEC’s pending
investigation, and researching related issues.

Total Hours: 1,439.2

13
21651267v4



D. Pender Litigation

23. During the Covered Period, Debevoise devoted time to matters relating to the
ongoing dispute over the scope of an insurance policy issued by Pender Insurance Limited
(“Pender”), including:

. researching pressing matters relating to insurance coverage, and drafting
correspondence, memoranda and court filings regarding the same;

. attempting to arrange a procedure to resolve insurance coverage disputes;
and
. communicating with Pender’s counsel and with attorneys for the

Shareholder Class Action and ERISA plaintiffs about coverage issues and
possible resolutions.

Total Hours: 1,637.7

E. Employment Law Claims’

. preparing and filing motion and other papers and researching related
i1ssues, and discussing litigation status, case management and strategy;

. communicating with plaintiff’s counsel regarding a potential settlement
and other matters; and

. giving attention to certain insurance issues.

Total Hours: 784.8

One of the cases (the Olofson case) currently proceeding against certain former Directors
and Officers asserts tort claims arising from the alleged termination of Olofson’s
employment, as well as a defamation claim against one former Director. Those claims,
including related fees and expenses, ultimately might be covered by an Employment
Practices Liability insurance policy (the “EPL Policy”). To date, the Debtors have been
submitting fee statements to the Debtors’ directors and officers liability insurers because the
fees and expenses so far are not being otherwise reimbursed under the EPL policy. Should
the EPL Policy become an available resource, the Debtors and Debevoise will seek this
Court’s authorization, if necessary, to use that policy’s proceeds to pay Debevoise’s fees and
expenses in connection with the Olofson case.

14
21651267v4



F. Other Related Matters

24. During the Covered Period, Debevoise devoted time to matters relating to the
maintenance of the bankruptcy proceedings and administration of the Debtors’ day-to-day
affairs, including:

o researching certain corporate governance, tax and auditing issues and
assisting the Debtors with certain SEC reporting and compliance matters;

. coordinating with Debtors’ counsel on various representation issues; and
. giving continued attention to matters relating to insurance coverage.

Total Hours: 1,415.1

G. Fee Application

25. This category applies to time spent preparing Interim Fee Applications and preparing
for and attending related hearings.

Total Hours: 61.8'°

H. Non-Working Travel Time

26. Debevoise has segregated all time spent traveling with respect to these matters, but
not spent working on these matters. Fees associated with such travel time have been reduced by
50%. No fees have been billed to the Debtor for time spent traveling on these matters during
which the timekeeper was working on matters for other chents.

Total Hours: 79.5

Final Compensation Requested by Debevoise

27. By this Application, Debevoise also requests final allowance of $28,508,082.10 for

the Complete Compensation Period, representing $26,486,208.53 as compensation for

10 Debevoise’s request for reimbursement for time spent preparing its Third Interim Fee

Application amounts to less than 1% of the total fees requested. This is substantially below
the 5% maximum threshold requested by the Fee Committee.

15
21851267v4



professional services rendered and $2,021,873.57 as reimbursement for actual and necessary
expenses Debevoise incurred. Attached as Exhibit G are billing summaries showing, for the
Retention Period, the total hours billed to each project category, the aggregate fees and expenses
billed to each project category, and, for each professional or paraprofessional charging time to
Global Crossing matters, his or her name, hourly rate and hours billed to these matters during the
Retention Period. Attached hereto as Exhibit H is a breakdown of charges and expenses incurred
during the Retention Period.

28. As further set forth in the Summary preceding this Application, in accordance with
Debevoise’s prior fee applications in these Chapter 11 cases, which have been approved on an
interim basis by this Court pursuant to the First Fee Order, the Second Fee Order and the Third
Fee Order, respectively, Debevoise has received $19,744,236.23 in fees and $1,566,751.95 in
actual and necessary disbursements, for a total of $21,310,988.18. During the Fourth Fee Period,
Debevoise has received $4,492,272.66 for services rendered and $403,240.26 for actual and
necessary disbursements, for a total of $4,492,272.66. Accordingly, $2,301,581.00 remains due
and owing by the Debtors to Debevoise, representing holdbacks on fees incurred from April 1,
2003 through October 1, 2003, plus fees and disbursements incurred but unpaid from November
1, 2003 through the Effective Date.

Value of Services

29.  Debevoise is aware of the criteria in Section 330 of the Bankruptey Code for
determining the reasonableness of the compensation sought thereunder, including (i) the time
spent on providing the services, (ii) the rates charged for such services, (111) whether the services
were necessary to the administration of the Chapter 11 cases and beneficial for the estates at the
time that they were rendered, (iv) whether the services were performed within a reasonable
amount of time commensurate with the complexity, importance and nature of each particular

16
21651267v4



problem, issue or task addressed, and (v) the customary compensation charged by comparably
skilled practitioners in cases other than cases under the Bankruptcy Code. Debevoise
respectfully submits that the compensation 1t is seeking for the services .it rendered to the Debtors
during the Covered Period is reasonable under the above criteria.

30.  Debevoise’s professional services required the expenditure of substantial time and
effort by the firm’s attorneys and paraprofessionals, often to the exclusion of services to other
clients of the firm. During the Covered Period, Debevoise’s attorneys and paraprofessionals
spent approximately 11,652.3 hours and 1,646.7 hours, respectively, in rendering the necessary
professional services for which compensation is sought.

31. During the Retention Period, Debevoise’s attorneys and paraprofessionals spent
approximately 47,469.6 hours and 16,487 hours, respectively, in rendering the necessary
professional services for which compensation is sought.

32.  Debevoise has endeavored to represent the Debtors in the most expeditious and
economical manner possible. Tasks have been assigned to attorneys, legal assistants and other
paraprofessionals at Debevoise so that work has been performed by those most familiar with the
particular matter or task and, where attorney or paralegal involvement was required, by the
lowest hourly-rate professional appropriate for a particular matter.

33.  Accordingly, the reasonable value of the services rendered by Debevoise during
the Covered Period is $6,741,972.30.

34. The reasonable value of the services rendered by Debevoise during the Retention
Period is $26,486,208.53.

35.  Debevoise submits that its services have conferred substantial benefit on the

Debtors and their estates and have furthered the Debtors’ ultimate goals in these Chapter 11

17
21651267v4



cases. Debevoise has expended extraordinary time and effort to oversee the sprawling
shareholder and ERISA litigation and government investigations, and to attend to numerous
intricate related matters as they arose. The time and effort required of Debevoise to administer
these matters, as well as the variety and complexity of the legal issues that have arisen duning the
Covered Period, have been briefly summarized in this Application. Debevoise has been required
to furnish extensive services that have often fully occupied the time of the attorneys involved to
the exclusion of other firm matters. If this were not a case under the Bankruptcy Code,
Debevoise would charge the Debtors and expect to receive on a current basis an amount at least
equal to the amount requested herein for the professional services rendered.

Reimbursement of Expenses

36.  Debevoise requests allowance and approval of reimbursement of actual, necessary
expenses incurred in connection with the professional services rendered during the Covered
Period in the amount of $455,121.62.

37. Debevoise also requests final allowance and approval of reimbursement of actual,
necessary expenses incurred in connection with the professional services rendered durning the
Retention Period of $2,021,873.57.

38.  Debevoise submits that the expenses it has incurred for attorney and
paraprofessional overtime charges are reimbursable under the Administrative Orders, the U.S.
Trustee Guidelines, and the recommendations of the Fee Committee. The time constraints
frequently imposed by the circumstances of these cases have required Debevoise’s attorneys and
paraprofessionals to devote substantial amounts of time during the evenings and on weekends to
the performance of necessary legal services for the Debtors. These extraordinary services were
necessary to meet deadlines, satisfy the demands of the numerous government entities, and
manage the shareholder and ERISA litigation. Consequently, Debevoise’s personnel have been

18
21651267v4



required to incur overtime expenses in the discharge of certain of their professional
responsibilities. Debevoise has made every effort to minimize these charges, and these charges
were incurred only where, in the judgment of Debevoise’s relevant professionals, they were
necessary for the conduct of the case. The overtime charges reflected are for expenses actually
paid and are billed at rates and in accordance with practices customarily employed by Debevoise
and generally accepted by Debevoise’s clients. Although Debevoise submits that overtime
expenses incurred by secretarial personnel are reimbursable under the Administrative Orders and
the U.S. Trustee Guidelines, Debevoise has not billed for secretarial overtime charges pursuant
to an agreement between Debevoise and the Fee Committee.

39. Moreover, consistent with Debevoise’s policy, attorneys and paraprofessionals
who worked outside of normal business hours were reimbursed for their reasonable meal costs
and their cost for transportation home. Debevoise’s regular practice is not to include
components for those charges in overhead when establishing billing rates and to charge its clients
for these and other out-of-pocket disbursements incurred during the regular course of the
rendition of services. All meal expenses included in this application satisfy the per-meal
maximum charges and billing guidelines recommended by the Fee Committee.

40.  Debevoise also submits that expenses incurred during ordinary business hours for
library services and word processing are reimbursable under the Administrative Orders because
such charges are not included in Debevoise’s overhead for the purpose of setting its billing rates.
Rather, Debevoise recognizes that different clients use such services in different amounts and
bills each client accordingly. However, pursuant to an agreement between Debevoise and the
Fee Committee, Debevoise has not billed for expenses pertaining to library services and word

processing and document production.

19
21651267v4



41, Debevoise’s charges for computer research, toll calls, postage, messenger
services, overnight deliveries and car services are based on their actual cost to the firm.

42. Charges for courier, messenger services and car services have been minimized
wherever possible. Such services were used only where less expensive means were
Impracticable.

43.  For the purposes of this Fourth Interim Application, Debevoise has reduced its
ordinary duplicating charges to $.10 per page and its outgoing telecopy charges to $1.10 per
page.

Rule 2016 Statements

44.  Debevoise has received no payment for the services rendered in connection with
these Chapter 11 cases, and has received no promise of payment for such services, other than in
accordance with the Orders of this Court.

45.  No previous allowance has been made to Debevoise for the services rendered and
expenses incurred during the Covered Period, nor has Debevoise made any previous application
for those services and expenses to this or any other Court, other than through the regular monthly
Fee Statements filed pursuant to the Compensation Procedures Order.

46. By this Application, Debevoise seeks payment of compensation of any fees and
expenses requested and not yet paid, less any applicable credits, as further described herein.

47.  No agreement or understanding exists between Debevoise and any other person
for the sharing of compensation received or to be received for services rendered in, or in
connection with, these Chapter 11 cases.

48.  Except as otherwise stated in the Retention Order, upon information and belief,
the source of all compensation promised to be paid to Debevoise by the Debtors is revenues from
the Debtors’ business operations.

20
21651267v4



Waiver of Memorandum of Law

Debevoise submits that the relief sought herein does not raise any novel issues of law.
Accordingly, Debevoise respectfully requests that the Court waive the requirement contained in
Rule 9013-1(b) of the Local Bankruptcy Rules for the Southern District of New York that a
separate memorandum of law be submitted.

Notice

In accordance with the Fee Procedures Order, notice of this Application has been
provided to: (a) John B. McShane, Esq., General Counsel for Global Crossing Ltd., (b) the
Office of the United States Trustee (attn: Lauren Landsbaum, Esq.), (c) Weil, Gotshal & Manges
LLP (attn: Paul Basta, Esq.), (d) Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy (attn: Luc A. Despins,
Esq., Allan Brilliant, Esq.), (¢) Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels LLP (attn: Edward S. Weisfelner,
Esq., John P. Biedermann, Esq.); (f) KPMG (attn: Jane Moriarty, Philip Wallace, Malcolm
Butterfield); (g) Shearman & Sterling (attn: James L. Garrity, Esq.); and (h) the members of the

Fee Committee. The Debtors submit that no other or further notice need be provided.

21
21651267v4



WHEREFORE, Debevoise respectfully requests that this Court enter an Order (1) granting
interim allowance and approval of compensation for professional services rendered during the
Covered Period in the amount of $6,741,972.30, as well as reimbursement of expenses incurred
during the Covered Period in the amount of $455,121.62, for a total of $7,197,093.92; (i)
granting final allowance and approval of compensation for professional services rendered during
the Retention Period in the amount of $26,486,208.53, as well as reimbursement of expenses
incurred during the Retention Period in the amount of $2,021,873.57, for a total of
$28,508,082.10; (i1i) directing the Debtors to pay to Debevoise all fees and expenses not
heretofore paid during the Retention Period, including, but not limited, to $2,301,581.00 due and
owing for services rendered and expenses incurred during the Covered Period, as well as any
other amounts previously held back by this Court or pursuant to the Fee Procedures Order, all as

further described herein; and (1v) granting such other and further relief as this Court may deem

DEéEVOIS%& P?V(I; 0

/Steven R. Gross, Esq. (SG 1766)
Jonathan E. Richman (JR 2491)
Jefirey S. Jacobson (JJ 8872)
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 909-6312
Facsimile: (212) 909-6836

just and proper.

LLP

Special Counsel to the Debtors

Dated: February 9, 2004

22
21651267v4



Exhibit A



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees
Shareholder Class Actions

April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

(Law School Class/

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate' Fees
PARTNERS
Ralph C. Ferrara (1970/1981) 418.60 764.96 320,211.60
Michael E. Wiles (1978/1987) 2.70 767.04 2,071.00
Jeffrey P. Cunard {1980/1989) 215.90 767.53 165,710.20
Joseph P. Moodhe (1980/1990) 2.00 770.00 1,540.00
John B. Missing (1982/2002) 148.60 764.45 113,597.00
Colby A. Smith (1987/1996) 353.70 742.49 262,618.50
Jonathan R. Tuttle (1992/2000) 26.10 638.00 16,651.80
TOTAL FOR PARTNERS 1,167.60 882,400.10
COUNSEL
Phillip D. Parker (1975) 8.00 578.00 4,624.00
Ann M. Ashton (1980) 817.80 574.81 470,081.40
Jonathan E. Richman (1982} 1,179.30 572.94 675,667.90
Timothy K. Beeken (1991) 0.40 578.00 231.20
TOTAL FOR COUNSEL 2,005.50 1,150,604.50
ASSOCIATES
Jeffrey S. Jacobson (1995) 369.00 505.55 186,548.00
Carl Riehl (1995) 74.80 496.75 37,156.90
Suzanne M. Grosso (1997) 124.40 484.00 60,209.60
Kevin C. Lombardi (1997) 243.80 486.12 118,516.20
Scott Ruskay-Kidd (1297) 34.80 495.00 17,226.00
Heather Capell (1998) 285.60 473.29 135,172.40
Beth A. Collier (1998) 25.90 451.00 11,680.90
Anne C. Meyer {1998) 2.40 451.00 1,082.40
Ada Fernandez Johnson (1998) 1.00 495.00 495.00
Ellen Marcus (1999) 21.60 427 .06 9,224 .40
Daniel J. Spillane (1999) 4.80 433.17 2,079.20
Kristian Borg-Olivier (2000) 14.60 380.00 5,548.00
Winsome G. Gayle (2000) 79.20 426.25 33,759.00
William Rhee {2000) 110.50 418.43 46,236.00
Yosef Rothstein (2000) 83.10 380.00 31,578.00
Jennifer C. Argabright (2000) 49.00 435.00 21,315.00
Collette B. Cunningham (2000} 40.10 435.00 17,443.50
Jeffrey A. Alberts (2001) 240.00 369.34 88,641.70

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 1 0of 3



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees

Shareholder Class Actions

April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

{Law School Class!
Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate' Fees

ASSOCIATES CONT'D

Rachel Jaffe Mauceri (2001) 25.50 384.42 9,802.80
Joseph J.M. Orabona (2002) 9.80 275.80 2,702.80
Robert H. Chandler (2002) 54.40 341.00 18,550.40
Julie Ahrens (2002) 2.20 341.00 750.20
Gregory A. Diamond (2002) 34.60 341.00 11,798.60
Christopher T. Hines (2002) 14.00 341.00 4,774.00
Or Baron (2002) 51.10 341.00 17,425.10
Maria Lin (2002) 7.90 341.00 2,693.90
Lynnise Phillips (2003) 12.30 275.00 3,382.50
TOTAL FOR ASSOCIATES 2,016.40 895,792.50
LEGAL ASSISTANTS

Charlotte R. Gatto 1.60 204.00 326.40
Frank W. Green 1.70 209.00 355.30
Steven A. Horner 70.30 204.00 14,341.20
Tami L. McGreer 95.70 204.00 19,522.80
John Rielly 1.10 204.00 224 .40
Gregory A. Senn 1.50 198.00 297.00
Kerry Stehn 58.00 193.00 11,194.00
Robert H. Tebbenkamp 455.10 182.00 82,828.20
TOTAL FOR LEGAL ASSISTANTS 685.00 129,089.30
LITIGATION SUPPORT

Thomas D. Brock 1.00 97.00 97.00
Brunilda Figueroa 44 80 127.00 5,689.60
Carlos Gonzalez 7.80 187.00 1,458.60
John S. Rapacciuolo 2.20 187.00 411.40
Jose L. Vialet 18.90 127.00 2,400.30
TOTAL FOR LITIGATION SUPPORT 74.70 10,056.90

! Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 2 of 3



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Global Crossing Ltd.
Summary of Hours and Fees
Shareholder Class Actions

April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

{Law School Class/
Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate' Fees

MANAGING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Joan A. Baffa 2.50 108.28 270.70
Manuel L. Erosa 24.00 203.06 4,873.40
Freelance 8.40 26.50 222.60
Kevin Johnson 1.00 127.00 127.00
Tamara Kogan 31.90 88.00 2,807.20
Jonah Perry 10.90 124.00 1,351.60
Dana L. Saunders 17.00 88.00 1,496.00
Rafael F. Valdez 3.40 124.53 423.40
Jeanette Weir 36.20 88.00 3,185.60
TOTAL FOR MAO 135.30 14,757.50
FREELANCE LITIGATION SUPPCRT

Freelance 84.60 29.63 2,506.76
TOTAL FOR FREELANCE LITIGATION SUP. 84.60 2,506.76
TOTALS 6,169.10 3,085,207.56

Blended Rate for Shareholder Class Actions: $500.11

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 3of 3



Debevoise & Plimpton LL.P

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees

ERISA Class Actions

April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

(Law School Class/ .

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate Fees
PARTNERS
Ralph C. Ferrara (1970/1981) 127.10 765.22 97,259.00
David A. Duff (1972/1983) 69.20 760.61 52,634.40
Jeffrey P. Cunard (1980/1989) 24.20 767.88 18,582.80
Joseph P. Moodhe (1980/1990) 111.10 760.02 84,438.20
John B. Missing (1982/2002) 11.90 761.31 9,059.60
Colby A. Smith (1987/1996) 42.50 742.99 31,576.90
Jonathan R. Tuttle (1992/2000) 6.50 638.00 4,147.00
TOTAL FOR PARTNERS 392.50 297,697.90
COUNSEL
Ann M. Ashton (1980) 458.80 574.72 263,682.70
Jonathan E. Richman (1982) 321.30 575.65 184,955.70
TOTAL FOR COUNSEL 780.10 4438,638.40
ASSOCIATES
Jeffrey S. Jacobson (1995) 11.60 501.74 5,820.20
Kevin C. L.ombardi (1997) 59.70 488.00 29,133.50
Heather Capell (1998) 18.60 455.97 8,481.00
Sarah Downie (1998) 1.00 495.00 495.00
Daniel J. Spillane (1999) 114.10 434.60 49,588.40
Winsome G. Gayle (2000) 5.20 380.00 1,976.00
William Rhee (2000) 24.30 435.00 10,570.50
Bernard J. Schwartz (2000) 25.50 435.00 11,092.50
Lindsay K. Blanco (2001} 29.70 340.62 10,116.40
Jeffrey A. Alberts (2001) 106.10 385.00 40,848.50
Parvin Daphne Moyne (2002) 31.10 270.00 8,397.00
TOTAL FOR ASSOCIATES 426.90 176,519.00

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 1 of 2



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees

ERISA Class Actions
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

(Law School Class!

1
Rate

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Fees

LEGAL ASSISTANTS

Tami L. McGreer 16.00 204.00 3,264.00
Gregory A. Senn 1.80 198.00 356.40
Kerry Stehn 33.70 193.00 6,504.10
Robert H. Tebbenkamp 8.70 182.00 1,583.40
TOTAL FOR LEGAL ASSISTANTS 60.20 11,707.90
MANAGING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Joan A. Baffa 23.60 114.19 2,694.80
Manuel L. Erosa 0.80 186.00 148.80
Freelance 410 26.50 108.65
Kevin Johnson 1.00 124.00 124.00
Tamara Kogan 5.90 88.00 519.20
Dana L. Saunders 2.70 88.00 237.60
Jeanette Weir 9.10 88.00 800.80
Jonah Perry 4.50 124.00 5568.00
Rafael F. Valdez 0.40 120.00 48.00
TOTAL FOR MAO 52.10 5,239.85
TOTALS 1,711.80 939,803.05

Blended Rate for ERISA Class Actions: $549.01

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 2 of 2



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees
Government Investigations

April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

{Law School Class]

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate' Fees
PARTNERS
Ralph C. Ferrara (1970/1981) 140.00 761.55 106,617.60
Jeffrey P. Cunard (1980/1989) 194.40 765.29 148,772.80
John B. Missing (1982/2002) 3.00 748.00 2,244 .00
Colby A. Smith {1987/1996) 25.30 738.47 18,683.30
Peter J. Loughran (1989/1998) 55.20 682.00 37,646.40
TOTAL FOR PARTNERS 417.90 313,964.10
COUNSEL
Ann M. Ashton {1980) 53.60 576.26 30,887.30
Jonathan E. Richman (1982) 1.10 568.00 624.80
TOTAL FOR COUNSEL 54.70 31,512.10
ASSOCIATES
Jeffrey S. Jacobson (1995) 28.70 498.15 14,325.50
Kevin C. Lombardi (1997) 240.00 489.51 117,482.20
Heather Capeli (1998) 213.00 475.71 101,325.40
Anne C. Meyer (1998) 44.00 456.30 20,077.20
Joseph E, Bartel {2002) 23.00 270.00 6,210.00
Jocelyn C. Bramble (2002) 9460 341.00 32,258.60
Joseph J.M. Orabona (2002) 2.00 270.00 540.00
Sean D. Wissman (2002) 28.50 270.00 7,695.00
TOTAL FOR ASSOCIATES 673.80 299,913.90
LEGAL ASSISTANTS
Gregory A. Senn 9.10 198.00 1,801.80
Kerry Stehn 5.30 193.00 1,022.90
TOTAL FOR LEGAL ASSISTANTS 14.40 2,824.70

! Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 1 of 2



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees
Government Investigations

April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

{Law School Class/

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate' Fees
LITIGATION SUPPORT
Eduardo S. Ferreira 13.00 127.00 1,651.00
Carlos Gonzalez 53.90 187.00 10,079.30
John S. Rapacciuolo 0.10 187.00 18.70
Brian J. Stempel 2.00 198.00 396.00
Jose L. Vialet 166.40 127.00 21,132.80
TOTAL FOR LITIGATION SUPPORT 235.40 33,277.80
MANAGING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Manuel L. Erosa 2.00 186.00 372.00
Jeanette Weir 0.70 88.00 61.60
TOTAL FOR MAO 2.70 433.60
FREELANCE LITIGATION SUPPORT
Freelance 40.30 27.98 1,127.47
TOTAL FOR FREELANCE LITIGATION SUP. 40.30 1,127.47
TOTALS 1,439.20 683,053.67

Blended Rate for Govemment Investigations: $474.61

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 2 of 2



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees

Pender Litigation
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

{Law School Class/

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate' Fees
PARTNERS
Arthur L. Marriott (1966/1997) 89.80 787.00 70,672.60
Ralph C. Ferrara {(1970/1981) 89.70 754.00 67,633.80
David A. Duff (1972/1983) 0.8 754.00 603.20
Michael E. Wiles (1978/1987) 16.4 754.00 12,365.60
David W. Rivkin (1979/1988) 11.50 754.00 8,671.00
Jeffrey P. Cunard (1980/1989) 53.40 754.00 40,263.60
Joseph P. Moodhe (1980/1990) 1.00 754.00 754.00
John B. Missing (1982/2002) 201.60 748.00 150,796.80
Colby A. Smith (1987/1996) 187.90 737.00 138,482.30
TOTAL FOR PARTNERS 652.10 490,242.90
COUNSEL
Ann M. Ashton (1980) 84.80 567.00 48,081.60
Jonathan E. Richman (1982) 94.80 567.05 53,756.00
Zarina Bhesania (1991) 37.30 567.32 21,161.20
TOTAL FOR COUNSEL 216.90 122,998.80
ASSOCIATES
Jeffrey S. Jacobson (1995) 3.20 495.00 1,584.00
Kevin C. Lombardi (1997) 45.50 484.00 22,022.00
Heather Capell {1998) 12.50 451.00 5,637.50
Ada Fernandez Johnson (1998) 64.80 477.69 30,954.00
Natalie S. Klein (1999) 128.60 424.00 54,526.40
Ellen Marcus (1999) 34.10 424.00 14,458.40
Polly Pope (1999) 129.60 424.00 54,950.40
Deborah Ruff (19929) 15.80 424.00 6,699.20
Erik Bierbauer (1999) 11.10 424.00 4,706.40
Winsome G. Gayle (2000} 18.70 380.00 7,106.00
William Rhee (2000) 227.10 380.00 86,298.00
Joshua A. Berman {2000) 13.80 380.00 5,244.00
Steven Friel (2001) 11.70 336.00 3,931.20
Rachel Jaffe Mauceri (2001) 22.20 337.10 7,483.70
Sean D. Wissman (2002} 0.30 270.00 81.00
TOTAL FOR ASSOCIATES 739.00 305,682.20

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 1of 2



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Global Crossing Ltd.
Summary of Hours and Fees
Pender Litigation
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

(Law School Class/
Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate' Fees

LEGAL ASSISTANTS

Tami L. McGreer 4.30 204.00 877.20
Gregory A. Senn 6.50 198.00 1,287.00
Kerry Stehn 16.30 193.00 3,145.90
Robert H. Tebbenkamp 0.30 182.00 54.60
TOTAL FOR LEGAL ASSISTANTS 27.40 5,364.70
MANAGING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Joan A. Baffa 0.80 91.00 72.80
Manuel L. Erosa 1.50 186.00 279.00
TOTAL FOR MAO 2.30 351.80
TOTALS 1,637.70 924,640.40

Biended Rate for Pender Litigation: $564.60

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 2 of 2



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Global Crossing Ltd.
Summary of Hours and Fees
Employment Law Claims
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

(Law School Class/

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate' Fees
PARTNERS
Ralph C. Ferrara (1970/1981) 0.60 770.00 462.00
John B. Missing (1982/2002) 4.10 766.24 3,141.60
Colby A. Smith (1987/1996) 9.00 742.40 6,681.60
TOTAL FOR PARTNERS 13.70 10,285.20
COUNSEL
Jonathan E. Richman (1982) 145.10 577.66 83,818.30
TOTAL FOR COUNSEL 145.10 83,818.30
ASSOCIATES
Jeffrey S. Jacobson (1995) 218.30 509.53 111,230.70
Kevin C. Lombardi (1997) 0.50 495.00 247.50
Collette B. Cunningham (2000) 204.00 424.30 86,556.50
Ann Marie Preissler (2002) 135.20 301.82 40,806.60
Julie Ahrens (2002) 38.40 341.00 13,094.40
TOTAL FOR ASSOCIATES 596.40 251,935.70
LEGAL ASSISTANT
Robert H. Tebbenkamp 24.50 182.00 4,459.00
TOTAL FOR LEGAL ASSISTANT 24.50 4,459.00
MANAGING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Manuel L. Erosa 1.30 209.00 271.70
Tamara Kogan 3.80 88.00 334.40
TOTAL FOR MAQ 510 606.10
TOTALS 784.80 351,104.30

Blended Rate for Employment Law Claims: $447.38

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 1 of 1



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees

Other Related Matters
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

(Law School Class/

Timekeeper Year Became Partner} Hours Rate1 Fees
PARTNERS
Ralph C. Ferrara {(1970/1981) 54.80 764.16 41,876.00
Jeffrey P. Cunard (1980/1989) 39.90 768.60 30,667.00
Joseph P. Moodhe (1980/1990) 2.80 770.00 2,156.00
John B. Missing (1982/2002) 133.20 765.26 101,932.60
E. Pagel Serebransky (1984/1995) 7.00 754.00 5,278.00
Colby A. Smith (1987/1996) 35.80 740.92 26,525.00
Peter J. Loughran (1989/1998) 163.50 714.11 116,757.30
TOTAL FOR PARTNERS 437.00 325,191.90
COUNSEL
Phillip D. Parker (1975) 59.50 578.00 34,391.00
Jonathan E. Richman (1982) 20.10 577.56 11,609.00
TOTAL FOR COUNSEL 79.60 46,000.00
ASSOCIATES
Jeffrey S. Jacobson (1995) 23.90 504.67 12,061.70
Kevin C. Lombardi (1997) 39.10 488.75 19,110.30
Heather Capell (1998) 223.80 490.81 109,843.80
Ada Fernandez Johnson (1998) 0.40 451.00 180.40
Anne C. Meyer (1998) 154.10 493.52 76,050.70
Sarah Downie (1998) 2.80 495.00 1,386.00
Daniel J. Spillane {1999) 4.30 463.91 1,994.80
Ellen Marcus (1999) 3.40 424.00 1,441.60
Winsome G. Gayle (2000) 1.00 380.00 380.00
William Rhee (2000) 0.40 435.00 174.00
Rachel Jaffe Mauceri (2001) 14.30 364.10 5,206.60
Joseph E. Bartel (2002) 4.00 270.00 1,080.00
Joseph J.M. Orabona {2002) 165.20 340.44 56,240.90
Jocelyn C. Bramble (2002) 7.20 341.00 2,455.20
Sean D. Wissman (2002) 86.80 331.02 28,732.60
Katherine Katsens (2003) 10.00 275.00 2,750.00
TOTAL FOR ASSOCIATES 740.70 319,088.60

! Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 1 of 2



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees

Other Related Matters
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

{Law School Class/ \

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate Fees
LEGAL ASSISTANTS
Steven A. Horner 0.20 204.00 40.80
Frank W. Green 0.30 209.00 62.70
Gregory A. Senn 3.40 198.00 673.20
Charlotte R. Gatto 6.10 204.00 1,244 .40
Kerry Stehn 47.60 193.00 9,186.80
TOTAL FOR LEGAL ASSISTANTS 57.60 11,207.90
PRACTICE SUPPORT
Mary Ann Canuso 34.80 215.00 7,482.00
TOTAL FOR PRACTICE SUPPORT 34.80 7,482.00
LITIGATION SUPPORT
Carlos Gonzalez 5.30 187.00 991.10
TOTAL FOR LITIGATION SUPPORT 5.30 991.10
MANAGING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Joan A. Baffa 0.30 127.00 38.10
Manuel L. Erosa 1.10 209.00 229,90
Marzena Hacker 22.00 84.00 1,848.00
Tamara Kogan 4.40 88.00 387.20
Dana L. Saunders 3.80 88.00 334.40
Amy Kokot 0.80 88.00 70.40
Jeanette Weir 9.70 88.00 853.60
Freelance 4.40 42,72 188.00
Rafael F. Valdez 0.60 120.00 72.00
TOTAL FOR MAO 4710 4,021.60
FREELANCE LITIGATION SUPPORT
Freelance Litigation Support 13.00 29.68 385.82
TOTAL FOR FREELANCE LIT. SUPPORT 13.00 385.82
TOTALS 1,415.10 714,368.92

Blended Rate for Other Related Matters: $504.82

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 2 of 2



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Global Crossing Ltd.
Summary of Hours and Fees
Fee Application

April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

{Law School Class/

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate' Fees
PARTNERS
John B. Missing (1982/2002) 1.00 748.00 748.00
Colby A. Smith (1987/1996) 0.80 737.00 589.60
TOTAL FOR PARTNERS 1.80 1,337.60
COUNSEL
Jonathan E. Richman (1982) 0.80 567.00 453.60
TOTAL FOR COUNSEL 0.80 4353.60
ASSOCIATES
Jeffrey S. Jacobson (1993) 4.60 499.80 2,299.10
Rachel Jaffe Mauceri (2001) 9.70 337.01 3,269.00
TOTAL FOR ASSOCIATES 14.30 5,568.10
LEGAL ASSISTANT
Charlotte R. Gatto 42.00 204.00 8,568.00
Alexia L. Richmond 1.00 193.00 193.00
Kerry Stehn 0.40 193.00 77.20
TOTAL FOR LEGAL ASSISTANTS 43.40 8,838.20
MANAGING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Tamara Kogan 1.50 88.00 132.00
TOTAL FOR MAO 1.50 132.00
TOTALS 61.80 16,329.50

Blended Rate for Fee Application: $264.23

' Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 1 of 1



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Global Crossing Ltd.
Summary of Hours and Fees
Lawyer Travel (Non-Working)*
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003

{Law School Class/ ,
Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Rate Fees

PARTNERS

Ralph C. Ferrara (1970/1981) 46.70 763.15 35,639.00
Jeffrey P. Cunard (1980/1989) 12.00 770.00 9,240.00
Joseph P. Moodhe (1980/1990) 1.50 754.00 1,131.00
TOTAL FOR PARTNERS 60.20 46,010.00
ASSOCIATES

Jeffrey S. Jacobson (1995) 12.70 497.01 6,312.00
Collette B. Cunningham (2000} 3.80 435.00 1,653.00
Gregory A. Diamond (2002} 2.80 341.00 954.80
TOTAL FOR ASSOCIATES 19.30 8,919.80
TOTALS 79.50 54,929.80

Total Billed (50 percent): $27,464.90

* This includes time incurred during travel for client matters, but not
working during travel billed at 50 percent of regular billing rate.

' Due to an hourly biliing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

Page 1 of 1



Exhibit B



£8'869'eve  [Zg9zZT'8l 107 16¥'ee IE'68L°LZ  [MFBLL'SL EVTILYT [€Tib9'9z  |0F'€00'SL Lo LE2'6E  |SS°19L°6S SIv10oL
LLvvy LL'vbb sabieyD jduosuel]
60CTIP'E £5°0¢L Liyig 69°¢2¢ 96'601 "L 1Z'8¢ 65'8. 68'Z8 ¥8° 0SS L9°ZP2 siled |10} pue bulouarauod auoydsala]
62'00¢ 80 1870 8195 05t 89'89 ssel 829 987¢Ll abejsod
0r'629'8 olL'est 0L '8ee 00ZLo'L 0e’1s9 OL'6vb 0L°95y 05'€86 0c8Le't 0£°2£9'Z (ebed sad
01'0$ © saidod 6z 9g) Buikdooojoyy
ye'zez'or GZ'GRE'E 8€'091°C £8°102'1 9e/¥8'L $9'¥88' £8'641 v115€'G 12'6L9'v1L BuiAdoacioyg spising
SE'L2S'G6 06'VLL LE £5°619°5L a8 0er'yl  |PL'668'L 85°050'6 oC'vI8'Y £6°LP0'E 06'289'v SE'9G8'Pe $90IMITS
9seqelep Jayjo pue MeNsap/SIXT ]
9aYeGS L1 98°'5G. 68'6LY'E GL6EL'L 00°0e 05'1SE'e 99°91¥') GE'S0Z'Y 9¥'190'c 66°€LS L @Bl JaAMEn
X TR 1E°869'L Z9ezl'L Ge'go8'L 899'¢55'L 19964 11'60L g9Z'8vt 861162 16°942'2 sasuadxa ja3o0d-jo-na Jakme)
00’051 00°0G1L aa4 Bug
05°62E'LL ov'ay oL'9le 0z 681 04191 0868 08'G61 01°890°L 0g'9vL'9  [09°/0Z°E {ebed 1ad g '13
© sebed gpg'p)) sSUOISSILISUR XE 4
Z0°S6Y'T L6'F0V 08'9.% B¥'6EL SP0. LL'Z6E cE6L 6eZsl £5'28¢E 16°95¢€ siobuassaul pue salRAIep 556.dx3g
1522L'e 12415 S6°165 81742 [ 474" PLGL L 64026 86612 SIS [BABU]RS JUBWIND0Q
L6'SSY L6'GSY buissasoid
piom pue uoyesedaid Juewnsog
05z 0s'z Buipuiq - vonesedaud Juswnoeg
80°SZy 80'GZY IEJUSY JSPICIWED)
L2'oes LL0EL |ejusy Jeindwon aoinag v
6L iv6'8h S0'86Z'S g1'018'z ¥6'8le'e FARAA A 191089 Lo'zzy's 6LvIL'6 sesuadxg Jsouejeald Aousby

STv1iol £002 £002 €002 £00Z £00Z £00Z £00Z £00Z €002

‘6 12qWadeq | JoquaaoN J1eqojo0 | Jequieydeg ysnBny Anp sunp Aew (ady

- | Joquiaseq

£002 ‘6 Joquiaoa ybnouyy £00Z ‘| idy pouad au) oy sjuswiesingsiq pue sebieyn
suolay SSe|D Jap|oyaleys -- 'py Buissoin |BqolD)



£00Z ‘6 Joquieseq ybnoayy £00z ‘| 1udy potad sy} oy sjuawasingsig pue sabieyn
SUORAY SSBID YSIY3 - P17 BuissouD teqojo

68'ETY'EE LO0°6FO'L 0L'69.L% S6'L'9 £LOEL'Z 15°0¥L Z9'L9e 61°060°S 05°95€°9 966158 SIv10L
0L'LP9 L0°LS 9/'¢ve 0g'ie VL6 \2't S¥'Sy ZZ'Es L8'6¥ 1185 s||leJ o1 pue buoualsjuog auoydeje L
0L0l L0 9c'6 abejsod
0199 090 06°G1 00°9S 0eZl 05°Sy 05'64 0£'86¢ 0¥'e6 0z'99 (ebed
Jad g1'0% @ sa1doo 29'g) BuiAdosojouy
[T 7T LLLOL'L SE¥rl 0£'61L9 FANE A Buikdooojoyd epising
5&0 Buikdooojoyd - osusdx3 Jabuassapy
SEEPE'LL 0.'9¢e ¥6°096 vE0SZ'E 91250'C 28'st9 ¥8'z6e 88°9¥9'} 9£'9c6"'} ¥1'029 EERITNED)
SseqejE( IS0 PUB MEISBAN/SIXTD
0L°69Z'v SE'60Z'L 00°219 FET i TAVA-TA 8 ovL Ov'SS |9ARLL 15Amen
806851 9g'vcl 01°691 09°ice G1'ES 80°LE £C'v8e Seell B8L'EZ| £9°80¢€ sasuadx3 1oX204-J0-IN0 Jokme
0¥'69€'C or'v olL'¥E 08'6LL'L 08'9%9 0e'+95 (ebed sad g} 1§
© sabed pg | Z) suoissisuel] xe4
9Z'v0z 6202 Lg z8'8 0562 eror 15719 ov'ee 5Jabuassa|y pue sapanjaQ ssaidx3
617295 vZlse 56012 S80IAISG [BABU]SY JUBWINd0Q
GZ'9se’ 5.'698'L 00 LSY'2 sasuadx3 Jasuejaald Aouaby

SIVIOL €00z €002 €002 £00¢ €00z €002 £00Z £00Z €002

‘s J8quiedsq | JaQUWBAON 1RqoRo | Jequaydes jsnbny Anp sunp Aey judy

- | Jaquiasag




PresL'le Lieey tezzy PLVOL'Z 0T'SiS'S P v60's S9'199°0} 9.L'€¥9'C 1£°289°F 0L'v09'12 SIVIOL
oezZrL'L ocerL'L sebieyn jdussuel),
05°cee £ZEL 99'9% LLTE 6E£°S01 S9vl 16'88 et 96°¢ Ll si[2Q |19} puE buiouaiajuo) auoydal@ L
0TEl 09’0 0921 abeysod
o 0ts 009 0SS 0€'9S or'ile oc'e 062l og'ce 0695 0g'ee {ebed 1ad
01'0$ @ seidod 0g's) Buiidooojoyd
00202 S6'091 SO'9vS BuiAdoaciold epIsINO
60°'rLY'LL L9vPe 66°L2L G1'252') POLLE'Y Z8'9¢et Z6'Shr'e 18'829 19°9F1 crPLe’L S90IAJ9G
3SBqEE(] JOYID PUB MESSM/SIXTT
000 S80IAIBS [EUCISSD)01d OU| ‘Uodaxa
L1°892'¢cE 26'985°¢ 66°EYY'S 6LCLL 0¥'EL5'L L0 1S6'2T 19AR1] JBAMmET
61°19¢€'S 8062 06602 ¥.'v69 05902t 1 AR Sg8cl0'L 62'L26 81°€69 §95UadX3 18%004-40INQ JakmeT
00°ZLY o 00°Zi¥ sUONESand Odo
09°009 00'LL 0L 2L 04 09’21 0g8'91e 06'08 06°0¢ 09°421 (ebed Jad
0L°1$ © sobed o46) suoissiwsuel] xe4
80615 #0021 682 6E£°GlL ¥O've 61L°¥61 £6°41C siabuassayy pue sauaalaq ssaidxg
9E’'LEE §4°0L 6Z'€ce §L8t Zesy szet $BIMIG [BASUISY JUBLLNDOQ
00°0 Buissanoud
plop pue uojesedald Juawnoog
000 Buipulg - vonesedeig Juswnoog
00°0 _m«cmm Japioowen)
Z8'GLL'S 85’0k’ ¥6'2ol 047922 8E'e¢s8l VA |ejuay Jandwon a2Ineg |y
£2'69L') zo'0zL'L 1€°82 L0°eSY 19191 sasuadx3 Jaoueasly Aouaby|

SIviolL €002 £002 €002 £002 £00T . 00T £00Z £00Z £00T

'g Jaqwadeg | sequasoN 19q0)o0 | Jequaydag ysnbBny Anpe aung Repy dy

- | Jaquiada(]

£00Z '6 Joqwedag ybnoiy £00zZ ‘| [Mdy pouad ay) o) sjuswesingsia pue sableys
suonebisaau] JUBWLLIBAOD - "Pp)] Buissold |eqo|o




£6°Z61'SS 000 00'0 69'8¥C vezeo'y 00°0 £6'165'8 PorLL'Y ¥SovL'le 6YZrY'ol SIvi0ol
L09YS'T 60°L8 890 LG LGP g¥ LEL 0Z'Li8 LL'¥96 s||eD 1101 pue Bulouiajuo) auoydsa)
SZ'LZ {sy00q) Iomxe R 199M5
280 Z280 abejscd
0€8EL'2 0E'8P o0z'or 0£0 062 or'Liv 0Z'660°2 (abed Jad
010 @ sa1doo gz¥*0z) Buikdooojoyd
08'0E¥'L 08'0eY't Buikdooojoyd spisingo
65'GlE'82 g1'Gel ¥ ZEL's vreivLlL 6'929'L $adlAlag aseqejeq JaYIQ pue SiXd
99'¢69'L 59'geo’l Z0'9.E'L (lg'0zs) |19ARL] 19AmET
ozyeZ'y 88'66¢ GG iGY FXA AN 107Z9€E"L EVERL'L sasuadxd jay204-J0-INQ JaAmeT
0£20Z'} 0eELL 0908 05°66S 06'8cy (abed Jad
0l'1$ © sobed £gg) suoissiusuel} Xe
£9'195 05'.¢ L6°0L1 62951 8.'9vl G108 s1obUassaly PUE SeueAlaQ SsaIdxg
G1'88E'Z1 81'865'2 91'996'G 16°FEL €e0Le bZ'8LY'E S80IARS [BABIIAY JUBIINDOQ
000 Buipuig - uoneledaid Juawnooq
sasuadxy Jeouedai Aouaby|

STIVIOL £00T £00Z €00z €002 €002 £00Z €002 €002 £00Z

‘6 JBQUID0IQ | JeQUIDAON 12090 | Jsquisdag 1snbny Anop aunp Aey dy

- | Jaquiasaq

£00Z ‘6 4oqwiaseq ybnoiys £00z ‘1 Idy podad ay) Joj syuswiasingsiq pue sabley)

uonebn ;epuad - ‘pi Buissoi) [eqolo




£00Z ‘6 Jequieneq ybnouy) £00z ‘) 1Hdy pouad ay) Joj sjuswasingsiq pue ssbieyd
swie|D) me wawAodwg -~ “pi Buissoud feqoln

6010622 90°2Z Lo'09 G5'R08'Z 65°096'L LT'159'8 L1'800'Y 6L¥0Z'Y S0'e8l’t 000 SIVIOL
9Z'LL 800 ¥2'0 80'¢ ¢0's or'e 2L 0zo s|leD (1oL pue Buinuasajuo) suoydalsf
LE'E 20 €80 084 abelsod
1] 98243 090 06'cl 0g'9¥ 09'eG 06'5¢) 0698 0L'GY 0€'08 (abed
Jad 01°0$ @ saided gog) BuiAdoooioyq
Loyre'oz £2°161°C ve' Lzl L9°668°L 58'g89't 69160V G1'0S6 SANINSS
aseqRlEd JSYI0 pue MENSIM/SINIT
Z9'v09°L 8€'9¢ ge'6l 98'0ve 94'2LE 90'G6G 8l'8tl 0002 00¢8l sasuadxg 18320d-J0-In0) sakme]
08822 or'sl 0e'8s 08'Z5 os'oL 09'c8 oze (ebediad g1 1¢
@ safedee'yy) suoissisURL] ¥BY
z6'601 Se'0l 1595 00°SY sieBuasse|y pue seuanyaq ssaldx3
G6'89¢ S6'89¢ S3IAISG |BASLIISY WaWNJI0Qg

SIviol €002 €002 €002 €002 €002 £00Z £00Z £00T £00Z

‘6 Jaqwese( | JOQUWIBAON | 1aqoiaQ | Jequejdeg snBny Anp sunp Aew Judyy

-~ | Jaquiane(]




rL'8L9°ZE 86°059° ZV'H6'e 18°680'F £ I0P'E 6£'618°E 01’86’y 0525l T Pee's £1'vZ0'0 SIVIOL
50'9192 ¥8°9¢€ Z26'9e¥ 9z 0ve 12477 8Z'G £6'/85 ¥50ZL Ly'ore i¥'628 s||ed [101 pue bupuasajuo) suoydeje |
vi'e P20 €0 o'l 09°0 LE°0 abe)sod
09°Z¥0'T 0296 06405 0l 6GE 00602 0£'09 0€°69 02991 or'z8 0L'L6¥% (abed Jad
01°0% @ saidoo g8¢2Z) Bukdoooioyd
8E'¥ZO'L €' +Z0') Buikdooo)oyd epising
Z8YaL'e LE'CIE 66°65G FAA 1A 61°085°C 616 06'¥St rAAF RSN GS'£G9'L PLLLLE sadiueg aseqeleq JeW0 pue Sixan
SP'6SZ'6 L0692 ¥t 768 £96LE'L 0.'828'2 L6799 |00°6L 0.'€62 0ABI | J9AmET
£0°c0L'e AT A 80°'90¢ 92°048 8602 62'629 £€°49 €168 PO'GGL 0£'619 S85Ua0X] J9)004-}0-INQ J18AMET
0€8E6 og'g 0Z6L 0€'69 0oLLL ory 0591 06292 0L 0¥ 06'+8Z (5bed ;ed p1 1§
{© sabed £50') suoissiwsuel] Xe
9Z'L19 Y9'EEt 67’16 Zrol gl 8e'6l) 1559 108l e8¢zt 0LLE slabuassayy pue ssuaAlsq ssaudxg
80°ZZ6'L 05'6g 217218 1E°€81 06'€S £9'8€8 LE'68C S20IAIRG [BABU]OY JUaNdoQ
1 A 4 '8y 00’66 0601 Buipuig - uopesedaig Juaunnog
66802 SasUadx3 Jedue|aalq Aouaby

SIV1OL €002 €00Z £002 €002 £00Z £00e €00Z £002 £00Z

‘6 J9quianag | JequianoN 18qo)00 | Jequaydag ysnbny Amnp aunp Az judy

- | Jaquiasag

€002 ‘6 Jequedeq ybnouyy £00z 'L Mdy pouad ayj Joj syuswiesingsiqg pue sabieyd
sIeNBW pajeley Jayio -- “pr1 Buissold [eqolo)




0£'GZE 000 ozy 00°0 00°0 00’0 SZL0E 000 FA N eL'EL §IViolL
Z10 ZL'0 S||eQ [|0) PUE BUDUS:3U0] auoydaa)
9,781 o't Lyl Zro S92IM8G Sseqeleq Jayjo pue g3
95°9L GZ'E9 LEEL s9suadx3] 19%00d-J0-IND JoAME ]
9106 9106 siebuessep pue S8laA||8(] ssaldx]
000 SO0IAIAS |EABLISY JuBLUNDOQ
115814 3 0L'6EL sasuadxg Jeouejaaly Asueby

SIVIOL €002 £00Z £00Z €002 €00z £00T €002 €00Z €00C

‘g Jaquiada(] | JaqusAoON 1eqojaQ | Jequeydeg | jsnbny Anp sunp Aey wdy

- | Jaqwiasag

€002 ‘6 Jaqwasdaq ybnoayy £00zZ ‘1 1Udy pouad sl Joj sjuswasingsiq pue sabieyn

uopeoliddy @a4 -- py] Buissoi) |1eqo|9




Exhibit C



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re )
) Case Nos. 0240187 (REG)
GLOBAL CROSSING LTD., et al. ) through 02-40201 (REG)
)
Debtors. } (Jointly Administered)
)

ORDER PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 327(e) AND 328(a) OF THE
BANKRUPTCY CODE AUTHORIZING RETENTION
AND EMPLOYMENT OF DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON
AS SPECIAL COUNSEL TO THE DEBTORS

Upon the Application (the “Application™) of Global Crossing and its affiliated
debtors, as debtors in possession (collectively, the “Debtors”) for an order pursuant to
sections 327(e) and 328(a) of the United States Bankruptcy Code (the “Bankruptcy
Code™) authorizing and approving the employment and retention of Debevoise &
Plimpton (“Debevoise™), as special counsel to the Debtors, all as more fully set forth in |
the Application; and upon the Declaration of Steven R. Gross, a member of Debevoise
(the “Gross Declaration™); and the Court being satisfied, based on the representations
made in the Application and the Gross Declaration, that Debevoise does not hold or
represent an interest adverse to the Debtors’ estates and is disinterested under Section
101(14) of the Bankruptcy Code, as modified by Section 1107(b) of the Bankruptcy
Code, and that the employment of Debevoise is necessary and in the best interests of the

Debtors and their estates; and it appearing that notice of the Application having been

21297787v1
A:DEBEVOISE RETENTION ORDER.DOC



given to the parties specified in the Application, and that no objections have been filed
and that no other or further notice need be given; and upon ali of the pleadings and
proceedings had before the Court; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause
appearing for such Application, it is

ORDERED that, pursuant to sections 327(e) and 328(a), the Debtors are
authorized to employ and retain Debevoise as its special counsel mmc pro tunc to
February 12, 2002 to advise and represent the Debtors in accordance with the terms of the
Application; and it is further

ORDERED that Debevoise shall be compensated in accordance with the
procedures set forth in sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code, the applicable
Bankruptcy Rules, the Local Bankruptcy Rules of the United States Bankruptcy Court for
the Southern District of New York, the Fee Guidelines promulgated by the Executive
Office of the United States Trustee, and such procedures as may be fixed by order of this
Court; and it is further

ORDERED that the requirement pursuant to Local Rule 9013-10(b) that the
Debtors file a memorandum of law in support of the Application be waived.
Dated: March 25, 2002

New York, New York

/s/ Robert E. Gerber
United States Bankruptcy Judge

212977871
A'DEBEVOISE RETENTION ORDER.DOC 2



Exhibit D



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre
Chapter 11 Case Nos.

GLOBAL CROSSING LTD,, et al,, : 02-40187 (REG) through
: 02-40241 (REG),
02-11982 (REG),
02-13765 (REG)
Debtors.
(Jointly Administered)
X

ORDER APPROVING APPLICATIONS FOR INTERIM ALLOWANCE
OF COMPENSATION FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
AND FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF ACTUAL AND NECESSARY EXPENSES

Upon the applications (the “Applications”) for interim allowance of
compensation for professional services and for reimbursement of actual and necessary
expenses pursuant to sections 330(a) and 331 of title 11 of the United States Code (the
“Bankruptcy Code™) and rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the
“Bankruptcy Rules™), filed by the professionals listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto (the
“Professionals”), retained in the chapter 11 cases of Global Crossing Ltd. and its debtor
subsidiaries (the “Debtors’), and upon consideration of the Limited Objection (the
“Obyjection”) of the United States Trustee in Regard to the Appiications for First Interim
Compensation and Reimbursement Expenses; all as more fully set forth in the
Applications and the Objection; and the Court having considered the Amended
Guidelines for Fees and Disbursements for Professionals in Southemn District of New
York Bankruptcy Cases adopted by the Court on April 19, 1995, the United States
Trustee Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of

Expenses Filed Under 11 U.S.C. § 330, adopted on January 30, 1996, and the Order

A:¥11B1782 V1 -FEE APPLICATION ORDER 1.DOC



Pursuant to Sections 105(a) and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code Establishing Procedures for
Monthly Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals in the Debtors’
chapter 11 cases (the “Administrative Order”); and the Court having jurisdiction to
consider the Applications and the Objection and the relief requested therein pursuant to
28 U.S.C. § § 157 and 1334 and the Standing Order of Referral of Cases to Bankruptcy
Court Judges of the District Court for the Southem District of New York, dated July 19,
1984 (Ward, Acting C.J.); and consideration of the Applications and the relief requested
therein being a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and venue being proper
before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § § 1408 and 1409; and due and proper notice of
the Applications having been provided to the Office of the United States Trustee for the
Southemn District of New York (the “U.S. Trustee”), the attorneys for the Debtors’
prepetition lenders, the Joint Provisional Liquidators appointed by the Supreme Court of
Bermuda in respect of certain of the Debtors herein and their attorneys, the attormneys for
the statutory committee of unsecured creditors, and those parties entitled to notice
pursuant to this Court’s order dated January 28, 2002 establishing notice procedures in
these cases, and no other or further notice need be provided; and the relief requested in
the Applications being necessary and appropriate to the administration of the Debtors’
chapter 11 cases and being in the best interests of the Debtors and other parties in
interest; and the Court having reviewed the Applications and having heard the statements
in support of the relief requested therein at a hearing before the Court (the “Hearing”);
and the Court having determined that the legal and factual bases set forth in the

Applications and at the Hearing establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and

A:W1181782 VI - FEE APPLICATION ORDER 1.DOC 2



upon all of the proceedings had before the Court and after due deliberation and sufficient
cause appearing therefor, it is

ORDERED that the Applications set forth on Exhibit A annexed hereto
are hereby approved; and it is further

ORDERED that compensation to the Professionals for professional
services rendered during the time periods set forth on Exhibit A are hereby allowed in the
amounts set forth on Exhibit A in the column entitled “Compensation Less 10%
Holdback;” and it is further

ORDERED that the compensation paid to the Professionals in accordance
with the preceding decretal paragraph shall be subject to subsequent order of this Court
with respect to the allowance of the ten (10) percent holdback of the “Compensation
Requested,” as set forth on Exhibit A; and it is further

ORDERED that reimbursement to Professionals for expenses incurred
during the time periods set forth on Exhibit A are hereby allowed in the amounts set forth
on Exhibit A in the column entitled “Expenses;” and it is further

ORDERED that eéch of the Professionals shall comply with their
respective agreements with the U.S. Trustee resolving the issues raised in the Objection
in respect of their application; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized and directed to make payment
to the Professionals in satisfaction of all allowed fees and expenses that have not
otherwise been paid pursuant to the Administrative Order; and it is further

ORDERED that the requirement pursuant to Local Rule 9013-1(b) that the

A:VE1181782 V1 - FEE APPLICATION ORDER 1.DOC 3



Debtors file a memorandum of law in support of the Application is hereby waived.

Dated: August 7, 2002
New York, New York

/s/ Robert E. Gerber
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

A:W11B1782 V1 - FEE APPLICATION ORDER 1.DOC 4



EXHIBIT A

Swidler Berlin Shereff 1/28/02 | $245,352.00 $220,816.80 | $5,067.78
Friedman LLP through

(Special Regulatory 4/30/02

Counsel for the Debtors)

Emst & Young LLP 1457 2/26/02 | $1,461,580.00 | $1,315,422.00| § -0-
(Litigation Advisors to through

the Debtors) 4/30/02

Brown Rudnick Berlack | 1364 2/07/02 | $1,187,602.25 | $1,068,842.03 | $58,656.87
Israels LLP through

(Attorneys for the 4/30/02

Official Committee of

Unsecured Creditors)

Cox Hallett Wilkinson 1392 2/19/02 | $10,140.00 $£9,126.00 | $247.26
Special Bermuda through

(Insolvency Counsel for 4/30/02

the Committee)

Coudert Brothers LLP 1404 4/15/02 | $90,714.00 $81,642.60 | $20.67
(Special Counsel for the through

Debtors) - . 4/30/02

Willkie Farr & Gallagher | 1378 1/28/02 | $141,821.00 $127,638.90 | $15,066.67
(Special Counsel for the through

Debtors) 4/30/02

Blackstone Group LP 1363 1/28/02 | $650,000.00 $585,000.00 | $38,662.14
(Financial Advisor to the through

Debtor) 4/30/02

Nixon Peabody LLP 1384 3/28/02 | $101,076.50 $90,968.85 | $4,277.20
(Special Corporate, through

Litigation & Tax Counsel 5/31/02 | — -

for the Debtors)

Chanin Capital Partners | 1366 2/12/02 | $521,428.57 $469,285.71 | $84,301.19
(Financial Advisors for through

the Committee) 4/30/02

Freshfields Bruckhaus 1352 1/29/02 | $896,844.35' $807,159.92 | $5,506.95
Deringer through | (E 960,218.79) (E 5,896.09)
(Special Interational 4/30/02

Counsel for the Debtors)

! The application requests fees and expenses in euros; the amount in dollars has been

calcluated using the exchange rate provided by the applicant as of the date of the

application, June 25, 2002.

AJW1181907 V3 - EXHIBIT A.DOC



1/28/02

BT R B R
$144,576.00

; b

$6,725.80

Appleby Spurling & 1428 $160,640.00

Kempe through

(Special Bermuda 4/30/02

Counsel to the Debtors)

Weil Gotshal & Manges | 1391 1/28/02 |$3,925,339.00 | $3,532,805.10 | $440,745.92
LLP through

(Counsel for the Debtors 4/30/02

and Debtors in

Possession)

Deloitte Consulting LP 1455 3/06/02 | $166,004.00 $149,403.60 | $2,531.00
(Restructuring through

Consultants to the 4/30/02

Committee)

Deloitte & Touche LLP 1455 3/06/02 | $978,842.00 $880,957.80 | $13,881.00
Accountants & through

(Restructuring 4/30/02

Consultants to the

Committee)

Arthur Andersen LLP 1358 1/28/02 | $2,047,054.00 | $1,842,348.60 | $79,609.00
Auditors & Accounting, through

(Tax, and Financial 5/31/02

Advisors to the Debtors)

Debevoise & Plimpton 1419 2/12/02 | $6,009,675.30 | $5,408.707.77 | $420,790.66
(Special Counsel to the through

Debtors) 4/30/02

Simpson Thacher & 1479 1/28/02 | $1,233,542.15 | $1,110,187.94 | $48,717.16
Bartlett through

(Special Counsel to the 4/30/02 | — -

Debtors)

AN#T131907 V3 - EXHIBIT A.DOC




Exhibit E



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X
Inre
Chapter 11 Case No.
GLOBAL CROSSING LTD., et al., : 0240188 (REG)
Debtors.
(Jointly Administered)
>

ORDER APPROVING APPLICATIONS FOR SECOND
INTERIM ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED AND FOR
REIMBURSEMENT OF ACTUAL AND NECESSARY EXPENSES

Upon the applications (the “Applications”) for second interim allowance
of compensation for professional services and for reimbursement of actual and necessary
expenses pursuant to sections 330(a) and 331 of title 11 of the United States Code (the
“Bankruptcy Code™) and rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the
“Bankruptcy Rules™), filed by the professionals listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto (the
“Professionals™), retained in the chapter 11 cases of Global Crossing Ltd. and its debtor
subsidiaries (the “Debtors”), and upon review by the Fee Committee of the fee statements
of the professionals retained by the agent for the Debtors’ prepetition lenders (the “Bank
Professionals™), which Bank Professionals are not required to submit fee applications in
these chapter 11 cases, and upon consideration of the Statement of the Fee Committee' in
Regard to the Applications for Second Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of

Expenses (the “Statement”); all as more fully set forth in the Applications and the

! By Order of the Court dated August 21, 2002, the Fee Committee and Fee Procedures
Protocol (the “Fee Protocol”) was approved, which established the Fee Committee.

AM1274032 VI - GXSECOND FEE QRDER.DOC



Statement; and the Court having considered the Amended Guidelines for Fees and
Disbursements for Professionals in Southern District of New York Bankruptcy Cases
adopted by the Court on April 19, 1995, the United States Trustee Guidelines for
Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Filed Under

11 U.S8.C. § 330, adopted on January 30, 1996, and the Order Pursuant to Sections 105(a)
and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code Establishing Procedures for Monthly Compensation and
Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals in the Debtors’ chapter 11 cases (the

“Administrative Order”); and the Court having jurisdiction to consider the Applications

and the Statement and the relief requested therein pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § § 157 and 1334
and the Standing Order of Referral of Cases to Bankruptcy Court Judges of the District
Court for the Southern District of New York, dated July 19, 1984 (Ward, Acting C.1.);
and consideration of the Applications and the relief requested therein being a core
proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and venue being proper before this Court
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § § 1408 and 1409; and due and proper notice of the Applications
having been provided to the Office of the United States Trustee for the Southern District
of New York (the “U.S. Trustee”), the attomeys for the agent for the Debtors’ prepetition
lenders, the Joint Provisional Liquidators appointed by the Supreme Court of Bermuda in
respect of certain of the Debtors herein and their attorneys, the attorneys for the statutory
committee of unsecured creditors, the Fee Committee, and those parties entitled to notice
pursuant to this Court’s order dated January 28, 2002 establishing notice procedures in
these cases, and no other or further notice need be provided; and the relief requested in
the Applications being necessary and appropriate to the administration of the Debtors’

chapter 11 cases and being in the best interests of the Debtors and other parties in

AVI1274032 V1 - GX SECOND FEE ORDER.DQC 2



interest; and the Court having reviewed the Applications and having heard the statements
in support of the relief requested therein at a hearing before the Court (the “Hearing™);
and the Court having determined that the legal and factual bases set forth in the
Applications and at the Hearing establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and
upon all of the proceedings had before the Court and after due deliberation and sufficient
cause appearing therefor, it is

ORDERED that the Applications set forth on Exhibit A annexed hereto
are hereby approved; and it is finther

ORDERED that compensation to the Professionals for professional
services rendered during the time periods set forth in the Applications is hereby allowed
in the amounts set forth on Exhibit A in the column entitled “Fees Less 20% Holdback;”
and it is further

ORDERED that the twenty percent {20%) holdback of Fees shall only be
effective until June 30, 2003, unless the Fee Committee obtains an order from the Court
extending the twenty percent (20%) holdback beyond June 30, 2003; and it is further

ORDERED that compensation to the Bank Professionals for professional
services rendered during the time periods from May 2002 through September 2002 is
hereby allowed in the amounts set forth on Exhibit A in the column entitled “Fees” and it
1s further

ORDERED that reimbursements to Professionals for expenses incurred
during the time period set forth in the Applications are hereby allowed in the amounts set

forth on Exhibit A in the column entitled “Expenses;” and it is further

AIN274032 V1 - GX SECOND FEE ORDER.DOC 3



ORDERED that reimbursements to the Bank Professionals for expenses
incurred during the time period from May 2002 through September 2002 are hereby
allowed in the amounts set forth on Exhibit A in the column entitled “Expenses;” and it is
further

ORDERED that each of the Professionals and the Bank Professionals shall
comply with their respective agreements with the Fee Committee resolving the issues
raised in the Statement in respect of their Application; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized and directed to make payment
to the Professionals and the Bank Professionals in satisfaction of all allowed fees and
expenses that have not otherwise been paid pursuant to the Administrative Order; and it is
further

ORDERED that the requirement pursuant to Local Rule 9013-1(b) that the
Debtors file a memorandum of law in support of the Application is hereby waived.

Dated: June 4, 2003
New York, New York

S/ Robert E. Gerber
United States Bankruptcy Judge

A:W1274032 V1 - GX SECOND FEE ORDER.DOC 4



91'90L TETS
(B1°269'¢1%)
(000.5°LS)

PE896€5TS

L186£°018

L1°86£°0T$

T6ISLTIS
(Z0°56¥%)
(089'8v6°1%)

TLOEL'ETS

SHSNH4XH

00°P68°590°S

08'ISE'SSSS

8T'8L8°081S

MOVAA'TOH
%07 SSA'T SHHA

0S°L9E'TER'ES

(00'8¥9°127$)
(00'106°T$)
(00°60L°T1%)
(00'000°82$)
05'S79'968°€$

00°'161°769$
(00'Z7L6%)

(00'€SL'STS)
00°916'01L$

S8'L60°97TS

(51°969°7$)
00'PSL8CTS

STHA

V LIdIHXH

gurAdooojoyyg

SUNBA() [BLUEIDIIOG

SIJBID0SEY Isng

sJeuOISSajo1d AIopsuel]

[eABI L BurIom-UON

satnuyg angep

SUONOUN,] [E3LI])

satnuy andep

JWITPIA(Q) [BITEII03S

fnAdoomoyg

uonesedard voneonddy 293

SNOLLONaAd

[BI0L, PosIAY

T SPRIST YoelIag YImupny umoag

[B10.L pastaay

2uy ‘duoany apyeag g

[e10], pastasy

adway 2 dunpandg Lqajddy

INUIA



LELLY'9%

1€ PEP'88PS
(00°2$Z'1%)
(00°060°12%)
(00°9£0°9%)
(00'921°5$)

1€°8£6°1T5$

$8°99¢°GETS
(0£°265°S19)
(06'L9'VS)
(00'Z8Z°6%)

S0'688°49T$

SASNAIXH

0F'9L0VITS

0T’ T6SL8SFS

09°601°7€9°T$

AOVAd10H
%07 SSA'1 SHAA

05°'S60°0€ES

00°68°60T°98

(00°959°LS)
QO SPILIT9S

00'LET06T°ES

(00°2T$)

(0$°€98°0118)
(00°815°€£TS)
05'SPSPEYLS

SHHA

V LI9IHXH

sasuadxy [eo
Jurssasorg piop /eie(g
JUNMISAQ) [BLIR}SIN0G
sasuadxy [sABIL

SAIRIIOSS Y JAUIUING

SuiAdosojoyg
oJessay

Juissasoid prop /e1e(]
feuotssojoadere
SOJRID0SSY IDWIUNG

UONBISIUTIPY 958

SNOLLONATH

d'1 3unnsuo) apiopR(q

2101, PasIAsy

noydunt]J 2 IS10A3q(]

[€10, PasiAay

4T s19yjoag 113pno)

A



(T6TLI'YS)
(00°ZTH 68%)

0£8v¥'081$

O0ETTS

00°96+°LSS

00°96¥'LSS

0L'0£8°SS

0L0£8°'CS

00°88+'€STS

(00°LL8VS)

00°59¢'85TS

¥R 0TT'SES

¥8'07Z'ccY

SASNHLXA

00°000°00Z$

09°100°TF0°TS

LETYS'TIYS

0Z'€8509L$

0T’ SPH 608°TS

MOVAdTOH
%07 SST'T STAA

(ST9LTI'LY)
00°985°9L1°T$

00°000°0ST$

00°Z0S°Z0E°TS
(00°0Z¥$)
(00°00€'81$)
00TTT1TE1S

96°LLY'SILS
(00'766°C$)
(+$°78T8)
05'756°89L$

00°6ZL0S6%

(00°016°291%)
00°6£98TT°T$

0S°908°T9T°T$
(00°0Z€'L$)
(00°5.5°8¢€8)
0S 10L°LOETS

SHAA

V LI9IHXH

goreasay eye( emdwo)

Burssanoid PO, JUSUNIO(]

[9ARI] Sunjlom-uoN

SUOT)OUT,] [BOLIS])/[EIEIRI02S

sayuyg andep

S[BUOISSIJOI] AIOJISUBI]

uoneredald voneorddy 29,

sosuadxq [oARI]

sasuadxq [BoN

uoneIzdag uogesddy aag

STeuoISsajoIg A101SURl ],

uoneredar uoneotddy oag

SNOLLONATA

(dTT A0ID3 % La[peH ‘pIam ], Yueqny

dTT1ONIDI

[eIOL pasiady

171 dnoin) Sunnsuo;) voiny

210, PasIAay

JP3uLId( SneyNInag SplALYsal]

[RI0 ], Pasiady

d'T13unoy 7p sy

{10 pasiAay

d'TT2Yano [, 23 aploppQq

INIIA



V LIGIHXH

01°865°01$ 91"(98°L8ES 85'ST8P8YS [210], pasiasy
{65'79¢°€) Fuikdooooyq
(00°60L°1%) QUITHAA() [BLIBIRI00S
TFRTE0T voneledar] uoneonddy aa,
$ I nest|
69°096°C1$ 00'£98°905$ d'TT UBWP3LL] JJAIAYS UILag JI[PIMS
'Y &
€LPLELS IEPP0'691S 0¥°S0ETIZS [B10 PasIASY
(01'591%) Surddooojoyg
ELPLELS 05 0LV T1TS ‘paIRIEY ) WIEAND) 29 BIIIN
8€°€S8'991$ SL'60V°691°TS [B10 ], pasiady
MIVAATOH

SASNHAXHA %07 SSA'T SddA SAAA SNOLLONATA NJIA



PL'LTYES 08°'8$€9'8P€S 0S°86L°SEPS
£5°0L£°09$ 00'000°008$ 00°000°000°T$
6I'VLT'BS 79°+09°85$ 8L'SST'ELS
(zeLze'ey)
(00" 0v$)
(00°0Z¥$)
{osLz1°1%)
6I¥LT'8S 00°TLI‘SLS

SS'ELP'0SSS  0T'E16°686°FS 0S'T6E°LEL'9%

(18'L201$)

(00°00+°L1%)

{LL'16L°68)

(05°L00°1$)

(Z9vT1'ES1S)

(61°11¥$)

(00°000°5$)

(0£'ZS0'1$)
(09°01L°S$)
(00'L90°€T$)
(00'£0€°ST$)
(00's18°CI1ZY)
(00'000°09%)

vL'88T6ELS 01'L8T¥SS 98

MOVAd'TIOH
SASNAIXA %07 SSH'T SHAA SHHA

V LI9IHXH

voneredal voneonddy 221
aun J, feotIaf),/Teuoissajoidered
SjeuoIss2J0I1 AIONSUBI],

$3JBI30SSY Iawung

ST

Bu1ss00014 pIoA JUSUINOO(]
SI0TATAG [BLIEFRINAG [E10adg
Fuipuiqojap

LsuiAdosojoyg

speay

[QARIL

Surpearjooig

STEUOTSS2JOIJ AIONSURIY
o TeolIa[/Jeuolssajordeing
[2ABIL SUD{IOM-UON
SOIBIDOSSY JoUILING

sainuy ande

SNOILONATA

dT7 ‘Sumea] Fraquasin

41 duoag sauoysyrerg

[B10L PasIAdy

Jaydefen p 11eg M

1e10L pasiasy

d'TT SPBUBI 7 [BYS)OL) oA

INHI4



YV LI9IHXH

(89°¢78%) gurdooojoqq
(E1°6£6%%) uoneredaig voneonddy 294
66'195'8$ 00°SEI°SETS dT11 Apoqeag uoxiN
00°609°6.LS 0T'EV9'LES'TS 00'PSO°LPO'TS 4T USRpuY Inyly
66°STH'ILIS 00°861°LTS 05 L6V ITS U] $3)RIIOSS Y UBNIE]
66'STH'ILIS  00°000°008$ 00°000°000°T$ [610L pasiaay
OV v8TS) sasuadxy ‘oSt
(98°851°2%) sasuadxy o
(08°708$) ButAdoaojoyg
SO'VLY'VLIS 00°000°000°T$ ssauped fende)) uiuey)
00°0% 00°F9+°T$ 00°080°€S uojssoy " L103a1r)
00°0§ 00 +81°€TS 00°086'8Z$ SWEIA D) uyor
80°796°85$ 08°TEE'LIPS 00999°175% [BI0L posiaay
(05 6£5F$) sosuadxy [aAvi]
(85°7£8'58) Surkdoaoroyq
417 ‘oardeyg
90°'9€1°69% 00'999°175$ % A “T9SELD) “SqOdeL VUL “IA[IA “UISUISLIYD)
19°6LE0T$ 09°€vI‘6TIS 0S°6ZH'191S
(06°€65$) BuiAdosoroyq
1S°€L6°01S 05°6TH 1918 "D d ‘SSIOAN 7y JONDH ‘WIvY ‘apyer

AOVAAQ'TOH
SHSNHIXH %07 SSH'T SHAA SHAA SNOLILONATY AR K



MWTIITS

96'9€°0Z$

9O ETYPEETS

$8'806°1%

00°0%

TE°8ELLS

SHSNALXH

OV'81L'L6S

00°088°01$

0L 9ST'¥81S
MOVAA'10H
2607 SSH'T SAAA

00°SP°LTS

00°000°05L$

00°S88‘TLT'TS

00°8F1°TZIS

00°009°€1S

LY'S6T0ETS

SHIA

V LI9THXH

SNOILLONAaTH

‘Buuesy

33 [euld 2Y) 3% 10 1ano)) 3y} a10faq Suireay juanbasqns v je
sjeuoissajord gons Aq pajsasse aq ABwx pue pIALasaId asImay|
18 IPIWWE.) 934 Y YIM STOISSNISIP 10 3udpuodsaLiod
Ul U1y pajsI| s|euolssajold Jaypo £q partasal

SIy3L ‘uomippe uy -sased [ Jndey? asay) up Jureayy

a3 jeurq 3y Je 10 Jano)) Ay axojaq Surieay yuanbasgns

E J¥ ‘[[B} U ‘S)HILUASINGS|P PUE $33j 3531 Jo JuamAed

323s 01 Y3 1Y) $3AIIS2A JT'T SISUR P {EYSIOL) ‘TP .

Haeqpioy
%07 993 0} Jo2(qns Jou a1 syeuoissajold asayy ‘I0uULIA3In g

"[030301] 33,0 33 03 Juensiad PPIUWO,) 394 3g) £q Mol
03 33alqns aam 599 ,sjeuorssajoud ay ‘1aramoy isuoyeaydde
23) & 3y 0) pasinbax you a19m s[euolssajoad asay L,

(I s124u0)

—mhu—:hﬂnﬂ 31021049

_u..m::m:au LLA/513d00.)asnofaa)e A 20114

d'TT ‘Mojoriag 9 [j0ATE)) UdUIRS) Yz § wesduy
[RIMED) *( YIauu)y

[el0], pastady

A K



Exhibit K



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre
Chapter 11 Case No.

GLOBAL CROSSING LTD., et al., : 0240188 (REG)
Debtors.

(Jointly Administered)
X

ORDER APPROVING APPLICATIONS FOR THIRD
INTERIM ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED AND FOR
REIMBURSEMENT OF ACTUAL AND NECESSARY EXPENSES
Upon the applications (the “Applications”) for third interim allowance of
compensation for professional services and for reimbursement of actual and necessary

expenses pursuant to sections 330(a) and 331 of title 11 of the United States Code (the

“Bankruptcy Code”) and rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, filed

by the professionals listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto (the “Professionals™), retained in
the chapter 11 cases of Global Crossing Ltd. and its debtor subsidiaries (the “Debtors™),
and upon review by the Fee Committee of the fee statements of the professionals retained
by the agent for the Debtors’ prepetition lenders (the “Bank Professionals™), which Bank
Professionals are not required to submit fee applications in these chapter 11 cases, and
upon consideration of the Statement of the Fee Committee' in Regard to the Applications
for Third Interim Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses (the “Statement™); all

as more fully set forth in the Applications and the Statement; and upon consideration that

! By Order of the Court dated August 21, 2002, the Fee Committee and Fee Procedures
Protocol was approved, which established the Fee Committee.

A:3RD FEE ORDER.DOC



the Professionals have agreed upon adjustments to amounts in their fees applications to
resolve concems of the Fee Committee; and the Court having considered the Amended
Guidelines for Fees and Disbursements for Professionals in Southern District of New
York Bankruptcy Cases adopted by the Court on April 19, 1995, the United States
Trustee Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of
Expenses Filed Under 11 U.S.C. § 330, adopted on January 30, 1996, and the Order
Pursuant to Sections 105(a) and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code Establishing Procedures for
Monthly Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals in the Debtors’

chapter 11 cases (the “Administrative Order”); and the Court having jurisdiction to

consider the Applications and the Statement and the relief requested therein pursuant to
28 U.S.C. § § 157 and 1334 and the Standing Order of Referral of Cases to Bankruptcy
Court Judges of the District Court for the Southern District of New York, dated July 19,
1984 (Ward, Acting C.J.); and consideration of the Applications and the relief requested
therein being a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and venue being proper
before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § § 1408 and 1409; and due and proper notice of
the Applications having been provided to the Office of the United States Trustee for the
Southern District of New York (the “U.S. Trustee™), the attorneys for the agent for the
Debtors’ prepetition lenders, the Joint Provisional Liquidators appointed by the Supreme
Court of Bermuda in respect of certain of the Debtors herein and their attorneys, the
attorneys for the statutory committee of unsecured creditors, the Fee Committee, and
those parties entitled to notice pursuant to this Court’s order dated January 28, 2002
establishing notice procedures in these cases, and no other or further notice need be

provided; and the relief requested in the Applications being necessary and appropriate to

Ar3RD FEE ORDER.DOC 2



the administration of the Debtors’ chapter 11 cases and being in the best interests of the
Debtors and other parties in interest; and the Court having reviewed the Applications and
having heard the statements in support of the relief requested therein at a hearing before
the Court (the “Hearing™); and the Court having determined that the legal and factual
bases set forth in the Applications and at the Hearing establish just cause for the relief
granted herein; and upon all of the proceedings had before the Court and after due
deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is

ORDERED that the Applications set forth on Exhibit A annexed hereto
are hereby approved; and it is further

ORDERED that compensation to the Professionals for professional
services rendered during the time periods set forth in the Applications is hereby allowed
in the amounts set forth on Exhibit A in the column entitled “Fees;” and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors shall pay the 20% holdback of Fees on the
effective date of the Debtors chapter 11 plan of reorganizatior; and it is further

ORDERED that compensation to the Bank Professionals for professional
services rendered during the time periods from October 2002 through March 2003 is
hereby allowed in the amounts set forth on Exhibit A in the column entitled “Fees” and it
is further

ORDERED that reimbursements to Professionals for expenses incurred
during the time period set forth in the Applications are hereby allowed in the amounts set
forth on Exhibit A in the column entitled “Expenses;” and it is further

ORDERED that reimbursements to the Bank Professionals for expenses

incurred during the time period from October 2002 through March 2003 are hereby

A3RD FEE ORDER.DOC 3



allowed in the amounts set forth on Exhibit A in the column entitled “Expenses;” and it is
firther

ORDERED that each ofthe Professionals and the Bank Professionals shall
comply with their respective agreements with the Fee Committee resolving the issues
raised in the Statement in respect of their Application; and it is further

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized and directed to make payment
to the Professionals and the Bank Professionals in satisfaction of all allowed fees and
expenses that have not otherwise been paid pursuant to the Administrative Order; and it is
further

ORDERED that the requirement pursuant to Local Rule 9013-1(b) that the
Debtors file a memorandum of law in support of the Application is hereby waived.

Dated: December 16, 2003
New York, New York

S’ ROBERT E. GERBER

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY
JUDGE

A:3RD FEE ORDER.DOC 4



68'€68°9518

IrLis

00°0%

19°ZEL°TPS

89°SL9°991$

89°GL9'991§

LYYLEDTS

LYYLEOTS

£8'6FI'IES

06'€56°9%

06'€56'9$
SASNAIXHA

00°0¥S*9€$

0F"019°1S$

89°€6£'Y79°T$

¥ 080°P6S$

00°000°096%

0Z'998°1STS

MOVHATOH
%07 SSHA'T SHAA

(00'v+8°e$)
88'6C8° LS 1S
00°SLY'SPS

00°EIS'¥9$

00°000°00Z°1$

01'76+'087°€S
(009€1°¢ES)

01'8T9°CIE’ES

7S°009°TFLS
(05°696°91%)
70°0L5°6SLS

00°000°00Z°T$

SL'IE8'68TS
(00°85Z°618%)
SL°060°607S

SHdA

V LI9IHXH

S[EUOTSSaJOI AI0)Suel],

UOTJENSIUTUIPY
asepuonestyddy 2o

SJUSWIN3O(] JO uoneziuesi()

uonrredaig uonesnddy 22

SNOILONATA

d'T'1 $19Y)0Ig 1L13pN0)

vewgadoo)y g unaely

oadeys

[TAAA FT3SELD) ‘sqoder “ul] “IS[[IIA ‘UdIsusiy))

s1amue g rende) umuey)

[210], pas1asy

T SI2AS] MIE[1ag MIIUpny usmoag

[EI0L PoasIaay

“u] ‘dnodsy speag L

41 dnoag sauesyderg

[B10], PasIAaY

adwoy 29 duilandg L{qapddy

Na1A

9SLE “T8IE

(4153

8L1¢

0L1E

981t

651¢

$81¢

I8¢

HIIWAN
LID0oa



00°S9¥‘+T$

86'975'LS9$

SL'T06'IES
(00'T118%)
(LL'T00°TS)
(SL°€80°TS)

LT 660°TPS
IrPro'sris
(OFTh9°LS$)

(LS LP9°TE)
(05°655°¢$)

SASNIIXH

PS LSO00T 9S

09°€P8*0LLS

06'LIBTETTS

MOVAATOH
%07 SSH'I SHAA

(00° €€V EVS)

00 €LY ILITS

£6'TL0°STY'LS

0S'PSS°€96$

(00°81T°p$)
0S°TL9°L96S

8€°TTOTPS'TIS

(0S°686°C11%)
SHAA

V LI9IHXH

uorjesipddy
99,{/UONENSIIIUIDY J88))

[oARI] [Teg/MTY
SWIPIAQ JUSTD JJelS
Suneondng

S[eUOISSAJ0I1g LIOUSURI],

gumeosydng

sasuadxy BN

Suissanoid plog /med

B0 uotinguo) ()10%
SNOLLDNAaTd

dTT3Ymo] » o2 LLtE
uoydunyJ 7 as10Aqaqg 281¢
[EJ0] pPasiady
durang 7 u0iduiac)
101, Pasiady
WHIA HJAIWAN
LIAAD0a



(08'9¥38%)
178LTLS

00°EL6‘PSTS

88°LBY°L6TS
(LL6EL9S)

So'LTY V0TS

00°'0%

00°LLT'LS

£2°996°T1$

€T°TLI'9S

00°€6L°9%

00°699°S$

00°7LOTS

00'SF'¥TS

SASNAIXA

07°LOS'PS8°TS

09°'8SH'790°cS

00°020°‘TS

0P TP8'P69$

0Z°SLO'P06$

00°000°0t8$

0P’ 016°0Z8%

0P 0EL‘SSTS

08°ZSH'169°TS

AOVAT'IOH
%07 SSU'T STAAA

00°L9SETE€S

00'P€9°SSE‘TS

ST'ELO'8ISES

(00°000°€8$)
STELOTI6'ES

00'SLT'TS

00°€S5°898%

00'F60°0ET‘TS

(00'+96'0T%)

00°8S0°ISI‘TS

00°000°0S0°1$

00'8ET°920°1S

00°£99°6I€S

00°91EPIT‘TS

(00't76'€1%)
SAAA

V LI9IHXH

sesuadxq aWnIRAQ)

STea
uonjeredaiJ uoneorddy 2ag

uoneredard ucnesyddy aay

S[BUOISSD]01 ] AIOJISURI],

SNOLLONAAA

ITT D0[0HI3g 7 JI0LIE) usules) yazny wesdu]

D77 dnoao Supnsuo)) woinyg

[BI0L PasIAdY

d'TT uopioyJ Juers
1213085 (] YIouua3f
Bunnsuo) 111
[EI0] PasiAay
N..ow_._..mn SneyIn1yg spRyysaig

~0h00h&>m—”

(sa0s1ApY xeJ) 4T Sunoyx 7p jsuag

(s10s1ApY wone3nry) J171 Sunox 7 jsuay

[EI0] PasIASY

WAIA

891¢

691¢

£91¢

yo1¢

2143

HHHINN
RACH 1010 1]



SYI97°TS
(s8°109%)

0€'€98°T$

0£'957°6$

LY'8SL'SS
(0£°161%)

LE66F6'SS

68'€TL0ZS

L6'VOT'LIS

00°86L°P0CS

00°6L2°T$

88'88£°98

LL'S6TTIS

TL°0T6°SS

(0L0Z5%)
SASNAIXH

vh'€98°68$

86'€€9'TOT'TS

#0°LOT 6¥$

0r'L99°96F$

00°'887°€TSS

08°8P8°S1S°CS

00°000°0Z1$

00°0V1°88%

o' TT9'eYIS

09°€58°0ST$

MOVAA'TOH
% 0T SSHUT STAA

VY LI9ITHXA

0£°6ZE°TIIS
Suneordng

(007005°9%) UOnERSUINPY 258D

0£°678°8118

8P THO'T0S‘TS

08'8SY°19%
Supesrdngg

(00°000°01$) uononpay uodn poa1dy

08'8SH'1LS

ST'PER0T9S

00°0TT°¥S9$

00"V I8‘PrI‘ES

00°000°0ST$

00°SLIOTIS

00°87S°6LTS

00°L9SEIES

uneapdng
SHAA SNOLLONATA

[B0L POsIASY

pPIBUARA 79 WIMIY ‘AC.LINIADE “Inoqay

dT7 ‘s13d0oo)) ISNOILI3)B AL LI

[B10, Pasiaay

Yo X L LLELICYYY

3 sauof Sunox [yarz uers pspyded

d'T1 Apoqead uoxiN

‘paiajIey)) JAEAND 73 I
(4T A0[DIN 7 ASIPEH ‘PIIML YUBQUIA

SI)RID0SSY A)IBTIJA] I3TUISSIY]

Zyey urmne[uag vif

*0°d ‘SO 79 JONIY WRY ‘el

[e10], PasIASY

WAIA

091¢

£olt

6LIE

BCIE

£81¢

pele

9lce

1L1¢€

HIGON
LANO0d



V LISIHXA

£6°6£0°9LLE 0S°T6L°6T0'8$ Jd'T1 SPBUEBY 7 [BYS)IOD) [P TLIE
66'T6V‘8% 09'860°L65S ST'ELEOGHS [e10L PasIAay
(00°LS6°TE) 192, 2apmumo) 29 03 asuodsay
(STTIT'IS) SWIHIAQ [BLILIIIOAG
6676183 0S I+ 661$ d'TT UBWIPILIY JJAIYS UIAag JO[PIMS L8IE
00°88.°8S$ 00 1SS 1€S°TS [B10] PasIAay
(00°#59°s¥$) uonesyddy aag
(61°62£8%) S[BUOISS2J01 AIOJISUBIY,
00°88.°85% $.'088°S851% JTT woyg 23 sdydeagy ajels ‘sd1y ‘uappeys SLIE
00'0% 00°8T1% 00°091% u03ss0) A1083.11) So1¢
SASNAIXHA MOVHA'TIOH SHHAA SNOLLONATAd AR HAAINNAN

%07 SSH'I SHAA LIIDOd



00°0%

ST'P6S'SIS

(Lzsriey)

SP60L'LTS

€L 688°TLLS
(oz'051°¢%)

SUSNAJIXH

00°ZLS

09°TSH°801$

0S'PPL ISE9S

MAOVAA'IOH
%07 SSH'T SHAA

00°068

0S°v9S'SETS

(00'9t6't$)
05°015°0v1$

£9°089°6£6°LS

(17°087°78)
(16'220°s$)
(0S°00£°8$)

(00°66£°6%)

(sT601°12%)
SHAA

V LIdIHXH

Junearrdng

s[enoissajol Atonsuel],

SupuiqopA

S[BON

[oARBIL

Fuueoy wonenLIFUO) UR[
5394

SunRoy JuaUIAlElS 2INSO[OSI(]
sainug sndep

SNOLLONdAA

'sIe[loq "ST vey
J2yjed SoINg U1 pAjIJal e SIAND1Y s, .
"Woeqploy %07 24} 03 13afqns
10U 2JE S[eu0Issajo.d 3say) “diourdylan
10303014 23, MNP 03 yuensind o) unme)
334 2y} £q Maraax 03 3103[qns 219m 5§33
Steuoissajoad a1 “1asamoy suonendde 333
€ 9[1j 0} paambai jou a1am s[euoissajoad Isay I

SWEIIA "D uyop 991¢
[B10 L, pasiaay
Jayseie % A1ed AMIM LITE
[e10, PasiAdy
WAL YAIINAN
LIID0a



Exhibit G



MATTER

Shareholder
Class Actions

ERISA Actions

Govermment
Investigations

Pender
Litigation

Employment
Law Claims

Other Related
Matters

Fee Application

Non-Working
Travel

TOTALS

Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.
Compensation by Project Category
February 12, 2002 through December 9, 2003

HOURS

17,716.15

5,045.50

32,006.95

2,845.80

784.80

4,919.50

269.30

368.60

63,956.60

FEES DISBURSEMENTS
8,120,726.13 634,081.32
2,619,008.65 115,051.32

11,311,052.34 953,994.05
1,606,439.20 63,244.70
351,104.30 22,904.09
2,580,866.61 264,706.13
69,490.20 3,551.56
107,148.00 0.00
26,765,835.43""  2,057,533.17"

TOTAL

8,754,807.45

2,734,059.97

12,265,046.39
1,669,683.90
374,008.39
2,845,572.74

73,041.76

107,148.00"

28,823,368.60

This total represents 50 percent of fees incurred for time spent traveling for Global
Crossing matters but now spent working for this or another client. The full value of

such fees totals $214,296.00.

*%

In response to requests by the Debtors, the United States Trustee and the Fee
Committee, Debevoise agreed to reduce the fees and expenses sought in its First,
Second and Third Interim Fee Applications by $279,626.90 and $35,659.60,
respectively. The total fees and expenses for which Debevoise seeks final approval
pursuant to this Application are $26,486,208.53 and $2,021,873.57, respectively.

40068235v2



09'956°c9
08'v8.
09'89¢
08'6¥8'¢C
0E'69¢
05'616'F
G6'900°CE
05'G¥0°G
GLalLL'llL
VL0l

00'662°¢l
08'v84
0664
02'2€9°L
0819
0L'Gi¥'L
0Z'6EY'L
08 hLL'L
0L'691'9

uonjes|ddy wuonesijddy uopesyddy uoneoalddy

294 Yyuno4 994 puo2esg

LALLZ8300b

‘1.1 Jejnbal ,9510A9Ga(] JO 2406 1B Pa[Jiq Sem 13ABL ] BUPPOA-UON 0} pabieyo awn iy,

01°296'9}

0c'e8l
01L'802°L
09°G9
00'S06°L
07’ 6¥S'y
0t'585°L
0¥'69¥°L

994 paIyL

00°08LVL

08'66
000
00°¢st
08'¢€81'1
0026504
0/°989
06912

05°516'8lL

00°0

000

go'0
09'SlLy
GE'OCr Gl
09°191°L
G6'LI6'L

994 1s114

£00Z ‘6 1oqwiadaqg ybnosy Zooz ‘7L Aseniqad

AioBajeq joaload Aq pajiig sinoH
‘Al ONISSO¥D va01o

d17 uoydwid g 8sionsgaQ

MeT Juswioldws
«9AB1] BUDUOAA-UON
uonebn Jopuad
uoedl|ddy a4
SISHEN pajelRy JByl0
‘AU J A0S
VSIid3
lap|oyaleys

JoyenN



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees

All Timekeepers and All Matters (Excluding Lawyer Non-Working Travel)

February 12, 2002 through December 9, 2003

{Law School
Class/
Year Became Blended
Timekeeper Partner) Hourly Rate Total Hours Total Fees

PARTNERS

Judah Best (1959/1987) 754.00 5.50 4,147.00
Theodore A. Kurz (1964) 754.00 0.30 226.20
Arthur L. Marriott (1966/1997) 787.00 132.10 103,962.70
Paul H. Wilson (1967) 787.00 1.00 749.60
Ralph C. Ferrara (1970/1981) 749.66 3,114.50 2,334,612.20
David A. Duff (1972/1983) 748.93 323.60 242,340.00
Steven R. Gross (1973/1983) 734.75 14.40 10,580.40
Michael E. Wiles (1978/1987) 747.25 32.60 24,360.40
David R. Rivkin (1979/1988) 754.00 60.60 45,692.40
Jeffrey P. Cunard (1980/1989) 749.66 2,694.20 2,019,622.20
Joseph P. Moodhe (1980/1990) 748.28 815.40 606,759.40
Lawrence K. Cagney (1981/1890) 733.20 9.20 6,745.40
Edwin G. Schallert (1981/1989) 732.00 11.40 8,344.80
John B. Missing (1982/2002) 742.03 1,734.60 1,287,305.80
E. Pagel Serebransky (1984/1995) 754.00 7.00 5,278.00
Bruce E. Yannett (1985/1994) 715.52 197.80 141,529.30
Colby A. Smith (1987/1996) 720.66 2,633.00 1,899,372.40
Mark P. Goodman (1987/1997) 660.39 231.70 153,012.00
Peter J. Loughran {1989/1998) 697.26 344.20 239,994.70
Jeremy Feigelson (1991/1999)) 611.00 5.10 3,116.10
Jonathan R. Tuttle (1992/2000) 622.13 51.00 31,728.40
TOTAL FOR PARTNERS 12,419.20 $9,169,479.40
COUNSEL

Phillip D. Parker (1975) 566.22 120.90 68,456.40
Ann M. Ashton (1980) 566.77 3,272.40 1,854,697.90
Jonathan E. Richman (1982) 566.59 4,345.90 2,462,345.10
Alicia C. McCarthy (1984) 550.00 3.40 1,870.00
Robert D. Goodman (1988) 550.10 329.90 181,477.30
Herbert C. Thomas {1991) 550.00 99.70 54,835.00
Timothy K. Beeken (1991) 578.00 0.40 231.20
Zarina Bhesania (1991) 567.02 500.40 283,738.90
Heidi Lawson (1996) 567.00 146.00 82,782.00
TOTAL FOR COUNSEL 8,819.00 $4,990,433.80

Page 1 of 7



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees

All Timekeepers and All Matters (Excluding Lawyer Non-Working Travel)

February 12, 2002 through December 9, 2003

{Law School
Class/
Year Became Blended
Timekeeper Partner} Hourly Rate Total Hours Tofal Fees

ASSOCIATES

Payam Akhavan (1989) 479.00 16.80 8,047.20
Scott N. Auby (1993) 482.65 116.60 55,794 .80
Leigh R. Schachter (1993) 479.00 6.20 2,969.80
Michael Potenza (1995) 468.00 350.10 163,846.80
Jeffrey S. Jacobson (1995) 487.73 2,873.40 1,401,431.20
Ellen Paltiel (1995) 468.00 61.70 28,875.60
Carl Riehl (1995) 486.20 517.00 251,364.10
Hessam Kalantar (1996) 451.00 15.00 6,765.00
Suzanne M. Grosso (1997) 484.00 213.30 103,237.20
Kevin C. Lombardi (1997) 471.32 2,749.90 1,296,071.70
Robert M. Dickson ( 1997) 484.00 253.40 122,645.60
Scott Ruskay-Kidd (1997) 495.00 34.80 17,226.00
Nicole Soffin (1997) 416.87 213.10 88,835.50
Heather Capell (1998) 446.36 3,141.90 1,402,429.10
Daniel Gal (1998) 380.00 81.70 31,046.00
Sarah R. Cebik (1998) 413.00 39.80 16,437.40
Jyotin Hamid (1998) 413.00 22.30 9,208.90
Rebecca Tushnet (1998) 396.00 64.3 25,462 .80
Jonathan D. Perry (1998) 413.00 18.20 7,516.60
Beth A. Collier (1998} 443.67 400.00 177,466.40
Sarah Downie (1998) 436.88 74.30 32,460.50
Ada Fernandez Johnson (1998) 443.51 361.30 160,239.30
Anne C. Meyer (1998) 471.47 331.50 156,291.30
Marianna Vaidman Stone (1998) 424.00 121.80 51,643.20
Erik Bierbauer (1999) 424.00 11.10 4,706.40
Gena A. Feist (1999) 424.00 12.20 5,172.80
Vittorio Barbera (1999) 369.00 3.00 1,107.00
Heidi S. DuBois (1999) 369.00 77.50 28,597.50
Peter Glass (1999) 378.31 303.70 114,892.30
Brian K. Gregory (1999) 369.00 185.80 68,560.20
Alice H. Kim (1999) 369.00 11.70 4,317.30
Sean Mack (1999) 369.00 1.50 553.50

Page 2 of 7



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees

All Timekeepers and All Matters (Excluding Lawyer Non-Working Travel)
February 12, 2002 through December 9, 2003

(Law School
Classl!
Year Became Blended
Timekeeper Partner) Hourly Rate Total Hours Total Fees

ASSOCIATES CONT'D

Ellen Marcus (1299) 414.88 235.20 97,579.80
Omozuwa Osayimwese (1999) 369.00 107.30 39,593.70
Elizabeth Prickett Morgan (1999) 373.48 428.70 160,109.80
Daniel J. Spillane (1999) 408.05 1,060.90 432,899.20
Natalie S. Klein {1999) 424.00 128.60 54,526.40
Polly Pope (1999) 424.00 290.00 122,960.00
Deborah Ruff {1999) 424 .00 15.80 6,699.20
Hannibal Travis {1999) 424.00 266.90 113,165.60
Jennifer C. Argabright {2000) 382.22 220.60 86,523.00
Joshua Berman (2000) 380.00 13.80 5,244.00
Kristian Borg-Olivier (2000) 345.57 314.40 108,648.00
Steve Y. Chung (2000) 325.00 218.90 71,142.50
Collette B. Cunningham (2000) 366.96 1,145.20 42(,243.50
Christoph W.G. Engeler (2000) 325.00 230.60 74,945.00
Daniel Levin (2000) 336.21 373.80 125,676.00
Jeanne Locicero (2000) 330.14 493.70 162,988.00
lan Kiran Patel (2000) 325.00 151.10 49,107.50
Omit Rose (2000) 325.00 106.30 34,547.50
Bernard J. Schwartz (2000) 339.88 188.50 64,067.50
Dagmar Schwartz (2000} 325.00 143.90 46,767.50
Cecilia C. Takayama (2000) 325.00 140.70 45,727.50
Alex Zubatov (2000) 334.56 228.30 76,381.00
Winsome G. Gayle (2000) 391.27 325.00 127,163.00
William Rhee (2000) 387.26 771.70 298,850.50
Yosef Rothstein (2000) 380.00 83.10 31,578.00
Philip Rohlik {2000) 380.00 2.00 760.00
Monica Arora {2001) 264.00 12.30 3,247.20
Deanna D'Amore (2001) 295.24 504.10 148,828.80
Margaret L. Dundon (2001) 287.34 1,050.60 301,874.40
Christopher W. Dybwad (2001) 264.26 393.10 103,879.20
Min Jung Lee (2001) 264.00 66.20 17,476.80
Jocelyn Santo (2001) 264.00 197.60 52,166.40
Dean M. Solomon (2001) 264.00 54.40 14,361.60
Suzanne A. Spears {2001) 273.14 118.00 32,230.80
Mateo Taussig-Rubbo (2001) 264.00 102.90 27,165.60

Page 3 of 7



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Global Crossing Ltd.
Summary of Hours and Fees
All Timekeepers and All Matters (Excluding Lawyer Non-Working Travel)
February 12, 2002 through December 9, 2003

{Law School
Class!
Year Became Blended
Timekeeper Partnier) Hourly Rate Total Hours Total Fees
ASSOCIATES CONT'D
Christopher Rosekrans (2001) 283.58 12.50 3,544.80
Melanie Velez (2001) 264.00 12.60 3,326.40
Jeffrey A. Alberts (2001) 352.36 806.90 284,319.00
Lindsay K. Blanco (2001) 339.03 45.30 15,358.00
Steven Friel (2001) 336.00 43.30 14,548.80
Jessica L. Bannon (2001) 336.00 77.40 26,006.40
Rachel Jaffe Mauceri (2001) 309.03 307.20 94,932.50
Julie Ahrens (2002) 341.00 40.60 13,844.60
Or Baron (2002) 341.00 51.10 17,425.10
Joseph E. Bartel (2002) 270.00 162.70 43,929.00
Jocelyn C. Bramble (2002} 333.51 113.80 37,953.80
Robert H. Chandler (2002) 341.00 54.40 18,550.40
Gregory A. Diamond (2002) 341.00 34.60 11,798.60
Christopher T. Hines (2002) 276.14 161.80 44,680.00
Maria Lin (2002) 341.00 7.90 2,693.90
Parvin Daphne Moyne (2002) 270.00 31.10 8,397.00
Joseph J.M. Orabona (2002) 336.07 177.00 59,483.70
Ann Marie Preissler (2002) 301.82 135.20 40,806.60
Sean D. Wissman (2002) 296.70 198.40 58,864.60
Taylor M. Hoffman (2002) 270.00 67.50 18,225.00
Katherine Katsens (2003) 275.00 10.00 2,750.00
Lynnise Phillips (2003) 275.00 12.30 3,382.50
TOTAL FOR ASSOCIATES 25,431.70 $10,229,165.20
FOREIGN INTERNS
Luciana De Morais Ferreira 264.00 113.60 29,990.40
Stefan Hoffmann 264.00 202.50 53,460.00
Manuel D. Liatowitsch 264.00 115.00 30,360.00
TOTAL FOR COUNSEL - 43110 $113,810.40
LEGAL TRAINEE
Asma Latif 265.12 29.50 7,821.00
TOTAL FOR LEGAL TRAINEE 29.50 $7,821.00

Page 4 of 7



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Summary of Hours and Fees

Global Crossing Ltd.

All Timekeepers and All Matters (Excluding Lawyer Non-Working Travel)
February 12, 2002 through December 9, 2003

{Law School
Class/
Year Became Blended
Timekeeper Partner) Hourly Rate Total Hours Total Fees
LEGAL ASSISTANTS
Matthew Diaz 187.89 46.10 8,661.50
Charlotte R. Gatto 202.14 118.80 24,014 .40
Virginia Gonzales 204.00 4.30 877.20
Joseph Gordon 187.00 168.90 29,714.30
Frank W. Green 204.15 42470 86,701.80
Michael Heaton 193.10 75.90 14,656.20
Steven A. Homer 197.61 1,549.50 306,190.90
Spencer Laymond 176.00 26.50 4,664.00
Tami L. McGreer 203.64 485.90 98,949.00
Barton Patterson 78.00 31.10 2,425.80
Martin G. Phillips 193.02 264.50 51,053.50
Paul Prados 176.00 8.90 1,566.40
Suzanne D. Reider 154.00 136.50 21,021.00
Alexia L. Richmond 188.91 37.70 7,121.90
John Rielly 204.00 1.10 224 .40
Gregory A. Senn 195.60 230.00 44 988.50
Kerry Stehn 190.80 1,494.30 285,107.70
Robert H. Tebbenkamp 180.31 2,144.70 386,703.00
TOTAL FOR LEGAL ASSISTANTS 7,239.40 $1,374,641.50
SUMMER ASSOCIATE
Kimberly Kessler 174.00 44.00 7,656.00
TOTAL FOR SUMMER ASSOCIATE 44.00 $7,656.00
OTHER
Eleanor J. Bateman 205.05 166.70 34,181.80
Jocelyn C. Bramble 182.00 710 1,292.20
Deborah Brightman 368.98 25.50 9,409.00
Robin Shanzer 165.00 20.50 3,382.50
Andrea G. Wolfe 385.00 155.10 59,713.50
TOTAL FOR OTHER 374.90 $107,979.00

Page 5of 7



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees

All Timekeepers and All Matters (Excluding Lawyer Non-Working Travel)
February 12, 2002 through December 9, 2003

{Law School
Class/
Year Became Blended
Timekeeper Partner) Hourly Rate Total Hours Total Fees
LITIGATION SUPPORT
Lysander Anastacio 182.00 101.50 18,473.00
Thomas D. Brock 94.48 233.90 22,098.50
Julie Hunter 182.00 5.00 910.00
Eduardo S. Ferreira 127.00 13.00 1,651.00
Brunilda Figueroa 127.00 44.80 5,689.60
Carlos Gonzalez 187.00 67.00 12,529.00
John S. Rapacciuolo 139.61 89.10 12,439.30
Brian J. Stempel 184.70 708.90 130,935.00
Cyril Tyson 144.71 892.00 129,078.00
Jose L. Vialet 127.00 230.70 29,298.90
Richard B. Wolff 176.74 8.90 1,573.00
TOTAL FOR LITIGATION SUPPORT 2,394.80 $364,675.30
LIBRARY
Ronney Daniel 154.00 1.90 292.60
Christopher J. Lauzau 188.00 9.20 1,729.60
Karen Telford 118.00 12.80 1,510.40
Scott Wilson 23.90 $3,532.60
MANAGING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Joan A. Baffa 104.56 43.80 4,579.60
Teresa Bey 87.63 20.20 1,770.20
Manuel L. Erosa 191.22 78.10 14,934.20
Freelance 44.21 29.90 1,322.00
Marzena Hacker 84.00 22.00 1,848.00
Kevin Johnson 125.50 2.00 251.00
Amy Kokot 88.00 0.80 70.40
Tamara Kogan 87.85 87.90 7,722.20
Heather Lesfloris 90.32 15.90 1,436.10
Jonah Perry 123.91 79.90 9,900.40
Dana L. Saunders 88.00 32.40 2,851.20
Rafael F. Valdez 123.50 4.40 543.40
Jeanette Weir 88.00 55.70 4,901.60
TOTAL FOR MAO 473.00 $52,130.30

Page 6 of 7



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Global Crossing Ltd.
Summary of Hours and Fees
All Timekeepers and All Matters (Excluding Lawyer Non-Working Travel)
February 12, 2002 through December 9, 2003

{Law School
Class/
Year Became Blended
Timekeeper Partner) Hourly Rate Total Hours Total Fees

PRACTICE SUPPORT
Mary Ann Canuso 215.00 34.80 7,482.00
TOTAL FOR PRACTICE SUPPORT 34.80 $7,482.00
PROJECT ASSISTANTS
Theodore D. Kahn 91.00 17.60 1,601.60
Jeffrey Weichsel 94.00 5.20 488.80
TOTAL FOR PROJECT ASSISTANTS 22.80 $2,090.40
FREELANCE LEGAL ASSISTANTS
Freelance 40.00 1,645.20 65,808.00
TOTAL FOR FREELANCE LEGAL ASSISTANTS 1,645.20 $65,808.00
FREELANCE LITIGATION SUPPORT
Freelance 4,204.70 161,982.53
TOTAL FOR FREELANCE LITIGATION SUP. 4,204.70 $161,982.53
TOTAL FOR ALL TIMEKEEPERS 63,588.00 26,658,687.43

Page 7 of 7



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

Global Crossing Ltd.

Summary of Hours and Fees
Lawyer Travel (Non-Working)

February 12, 2002 through December 9, 2003*

{Law School Class/

Rat;

Timekeeper Year Became Partner) Hours Fees
PARTNERS
Ralph C. Ferrara (1970/1981) 104.60 758.08 79,295.60
David A. Duif (1972/1983) 2.50 754.00 1,885.00
Jeffrey P. Cunard (1980/1989) 45.50 758.22 34,499.00
Joseph P. Moodhe (1980/1990) 2.20 754.00 1,6568.80
Colby A. Smith 1987/1996) 358.50 737.00 26,163.50
Jonathan R. Tuttle (1992/2000) 2.60 594.00 1,544.40
TOTAL FOR PARTNERS 192.90 $145,046.30
COUNSEL
Jonathan E. Richman (1982) 3.00 567.00 1,701.00
3.00 $1,701.00
ASSOCIATES
Jeffrey S. Jacobson (1995) 33.70 495.76 16,707.00
Heather Capell (1998) 4.50 451.00 2,029.50
Ada Fernandez Johnson (1998) 11.20 451.00 5,051.20
Daniel J. Spillane (1999) 23.80 424.00 10,091.20
Collette B. Cunningham (2000) 38.90 375.19 14,595.00
Margaret L. Dundon (2001) 35.40 315.66 11,174.40
Deanna D'Amocre (2001) 13.60 336.00 4,569.60
Gregory A. Diamond (2002) 2.80 341.00 954.80
Joseph E. Bartel (2002) 8.80 270.00 2,376.00
TOTAL FOR ASSOCIATES 172.70 $67,548.70
TOTALS 368.60 $214,296.00

*

Total Billed (50 percent): $107,148

Pursuant to a request of the United States Trustee, Debevoise began segregating non-working travel time at the

beginning of the Second Fee Pericd. Debevoise has since billed time spent traveling on client matters, but not
waorking during travel, at 50% of its regular rates. Thus, while the fees set forth herein total $214,296, Debevoise has
billed the Debtors $107,148 for non-working travel.
As part of its agreement to bill all non-working travel time at 50%, and as further described in this Application,
Debevoise reduced its requested fees for the First Fee Period by $21,970.90. This amount is not reflected in this

exhibit.

**  Due to an hourly billing rate change effective July 1, 2003, some rates shown are blended rates.

21662125v1



Exhibit H



Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.
Summary of Charges and Disbursements for all Matters
February 12, 2002 through December 9, 2003

Outside photOCOPYING ..coceviceiirriiriireeececee s cr e s 508,296.63
Photocopying (936,786 pages @ $0.08 per page) .............. 74,942.88
Photocopying (150,415 pages @ $0.10 per page) .............. 15,041.50
Color printing (6,292 pages @ $1.00 per page).................. 7,064.50
Lawyer travel .....cccceiriiiiicece e et 335,814.50
Lawyer out-of-pocket expenses ..........ovveevuececeveeecsieneneen, 167,998.77
Administrative overtime eXpenses..........ccooveecreeeevrrerernnns 22.872.87
Telephone conferencing and toll calls...............ooveurveneeer... 25,834.03
LEXIS and other database services........oovevvvveeereveeveeenannns 528,486.11
Express deliveries and messengers ...........c.ceceeveiveevenennne. 54,557.78
Document preparation and suppli€s..........c.ccovevererererrereenan.. 19,581.82
Fax transmissions 934,413 pages @3$0.60 per page)........... 20,647.80
Fax transmissions (33,417; pages @ $1.10 per page)........ 36,758.70
Right Fax charges (258 pages @ $0.11 per page) .............. 28.38
POSLAZE ...ttt ettt e 9,004.68
Agency freelance eXpenses.......coovvveviveeiieeeeeeeeeeeseeerens 138,455.56
Document retrieval SEIVICES......ovvvveeereeeeeceeveeres e e 39,207.99
All Service Computer Rental..........cccooveviveeeeviieeceeeenn, 8,026.96
Alpha Systems Data Processing............ccoooevevrueeeeeerecnnennnnn, 8,864.96
StatPlus Statlonery ..o.ocvveeecereceeteiie e 64.95
Court Reporter fEes .......cooooevriieivsiiiieccee e 1,650.00
Transcript fees.......cccvvniiiiiieirece e e 9,907.83
Miscellaneous EXPenSES ......cocuovrerreeeeieeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeneer o 14,883.61
Filing fE ....covviverieiiceceee et 175.00
Witness fees and eXpenses .........o.ovovveveeeveieveieeeeeererieereann 355.27
Audio tapes of witness teStimony .............o.ocoeveereeeneennn. 42.95
The CVK Group, INCeu.cvvevcvieiiccieceeceece e 653.40
Dataflight Software, INC........cccorererririeireeceit e 7,487.00
Hard drives ..o 811.74
Certificate of Good Standing ...........c.eceeeevveiieveeecveeerrreennn, 15.00

TOTAL CHARGES AND DISBURSEMENTS: 2,057,533.17"

"In response to requests by the United States Trustee and the Fee Committee, Debevoise
agreed to reduce the expenses sought in its first three Interim Fee Applications by
$35,659.60, for a revised total of $2,021,873.57 in charges and disbursements.

40068254v2




